
I 
b 

209 

FARM 
INCOME 
SITUATION 

DIRECT GOVERNMENl·P~YMENTS* 
% OF CASH RECEIPTS "·~, 

Direct Government pay­
to farmers as a per­
of cash receipts from 

FROM 
MARKETINGS 

8 
marketings have trended 

in recent years. They 
forecast at close to 8 

this year, below the 
9~10 percent of 1939-40. 

Government payments in 
totaled $3.1 billion while 

receipts were $42.5 
Both payments and 
are expected to be 

in 1968. 

1933 1939 1945 1951 1957 1963 1969 
.SUCH AS ACP, SOIL BANK, FEED GRAIN, WHEAT, AND COTTON PROG,RAIH, ETC. 41968 FORECAST. 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE NEG. ERS 5.C96.-68 121 ECONOMIC RESEARCH SERVICE 

IN THIS ISSUE 

Farm Income Review, 1967 

tate Estimates, 1967 

Realized Net Income Per Farm 

Government Payments, By Progra 

Published four times a year by 
ECONOMIC RESEARCH SERVICE • U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 



FIS-209 FEBRUARY 1968 

Table 1.--Gross and net income from farming, seasonally 
adjusted at annual rates, by quarters, 1966-67 ];/ 

Item 

Cash receipts from 

I 

Bil. 
dol. 

II 

Bil. 
dol. 

1966 

III 

Bil. 
dol. 

IV· 

Bil. 
dol. 

Year 

Bil. 
E.2b. 

farm marketings •••••••••••. 43.3 43.1 43.3 43.2 43.2 
Nonmoney income and : 

Government payments y ..... _..;6;..:•;.;;;2;,._ __ .;;..6.:... 4.:.-__ ...;;6..:.•oo~.7 ___ 6;;...;..;7io--__ .;;.6..;.. 5o::..-_ 
Realized gross 

farm income •••••••••••••••. 49.5 49.5 50.0 49.9 49.7 
Farm production 

expenses ••••••••••••••••••. ___.3.._2 __ .~6 __ _,3""'3""'·..;;;1..___--""'33""' ..... 5 __ .... 3 .... 4 -· o'--__ 3 ... 3 .... 3.___ 
Farm operators' realized 

net income ••••••••••••••••. 16.9 16.4 16.5 15.9 16.4 
Net change in farm 

inventories •••••••••••••••. __ ;;..• 4.;..._ ___ -_._2 ____ -_•-.4;.._ __ -_.;...;6;.._ ___ -..;•;.;;2;..__ 
Farm operators' total 

net income ••••••••••••••••. 17.3 

Item 
I 

Bil. 
~ 

net income •••••••••••••••• : 14.8 

16.2 

II 

Bil. 
dol. 

14.5 

16.1 

III 

Bil. 
dol. 

15.2 

15.3 

IV 

Bil. 
dol. 

16.2 

Year 

Bil. 
~ 

];/Quarterly data for 1946=61 are in FIS-199 (July 1965); for 1962 in FIS-203 
~ tJuly 1966); and for 1963-65 in FIS-207 {July 1967). y See Table 2 for separate 

annual totals. 
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U.S. FARM INCOME IN 1967 

Summary 

Realized gross farm income at $48.9 
billion last year was the second highest 
on record, and some $11 billion higher 
than in 1960. Realized net fann income, 
estimated at about $14t billion in 1967, 
was $2.8 billion higher than in 1960, and, 
with the exception of 1966, higher than 
any year since 1951. Realized gross farm 
income for 1967 dropped below 1966 chiefly 
because record large supplies both at home 
and abroad weakened farm commodity prices. 

On a per fann basis, realized gross 
farm income in 1967 was record high, almost 
$15,500. It was 60 percent higher than in 
1960. Realized net income per farm last 
year, at $4,573, was down from the record 
level reached in 1966, but was some 55 per­
cent higher than in lg60. The substantial 
improvement in average income per farm 
since 1960 has been due to both the in­
crease in aggregate net farm income and 
the continued decline in farm numbers. 

On a per capita basis, disposable 
personal income of the farm population 
from all sources, farm and nonfarm, was 
estimated at $1,692 in 1967. This was 
down $25 from the record level of a year 
earlier. There was a drop in the per 
capita personal income of farm people from 

farm sources which was almost offset by 
another increase in their income from 
nonfarm sources. With a slight drop in 
the average disposable income of the farm 
population last year, while the average 
income of nonfarm people was rising, the 
ratio of farm peoples' income to that of 
nonfarm people dropped to 61 percent. 
This ratio was slightly below the 1965-66 
level, but well above the 55 percent of 
1960. 

Farm Income Totals 

Cash receipts from farm marketings 
in 1967 at $42t billion were estimated 2 
percent lower than the total received in 
1966. Farm prices last year were down 
about 5 percent from a year earlier while 
the volume of farm marketings was up about 
3 percent. Receipts from livestock and 
livestock products totaled $24.2 billion, 
down nearly 3 percent from 1966. Crop 
marketings brought in $18.3 billion, almost 
the same as a year earlier. 

Direct Government payments to 
farmers in 1967 were reported at close to 
$3.1 billion compared with $3.3 billion 
in 1966. The principal reason for last 
year's decline was a sharp drop in payments 
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Table 2.--Farm income estimates, United States, 1966-67 1/ 

Item 

Income totals 

Cash receipts from farm marketings 
Government payments to farmers 

Total cash receipts 
Home consumption of farm products 
Rental value of farm dwellings 

Realized nonmoney income 
Realized gross farm income 
(Cash plus nonmoney income) 

Farm production expenses 
Realized net income of farm operators 
(Realized gross income minus expenses) 

Net change in farm inventories 
Total net income of farm operators 

Farm income per farm 

Realized gross farm income 
Farm production expenses 

Farm operators' realized net income 
Net change in farm inventories 

Farm operators' total net income 

Disposable personal income per capita 

Farm population from all sources 
Nonfarm population from all sources 
Farm as percentage of nonfarm (Pet.) 

1966 

Million 
dollars 

43,219 

~ ' 5 
918 

~ 3, 
49,711 

~ 
' 
-200 

16,220 

Dollars 

15,289 
10 2240 

5,049 
-61 

4,988 

Dollars 

1,717 
2,636 
65.1 

1967 

Million 
dollars 

42,471 

~ 5,5 
840 

2z462 
3,309 

48,851 

~ ' 9 

420 
14,911 

Dollars 

15,415 
10 2842 

4,573 

~ ,7 5 

Dollars 

1,692 
2,796 
60.5 

1/ This table brings up to date in preliminary form certain series from the 
more d.etailed tabulations given in FIS-207, July 1967, which carries the series 
for earlier years, in most cases back to the 1910-14 average. Personal income 
estimates start in 1934. 

NOTE - Estimates do not include Alaska and Hawaii. 
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under the Feed Grain Progrrun, from $1.3 
billion in 1966 to around $900 million in 
1967. Soil Bank payments declined again 
last year for the fourth year in a row, 
and were about $129 million in 1967 com­
pared with a total of over $800 million 
back in 1958 when the program was at its 
height. 

The 1967 Cotton Program, which 
provided for a loan rate near world price 
levels with direct price support and diver­
sion payments maintaining producers' in­
comes, resulted in a substantial increase 
in direct payments last year. They rose 
from $773 million in 1966 to about $932 
million in 1967. Due to the increased 
unit value of vrheat marketing certificates, 
payments to producers participating in the 
1967 Wheat Program totaled $731 million 
compared with $679 million a year earlier. 

Realized gross farm income (which 
includes marketing receipts, direct Govern­
ment payments and imputed nonmoney income) 
was estimated at just under $49 billion in 
1967, down almost 2 percent from the record­
high reached in 1966. Farm production ex­
penses last year totaled an estimated $34.4 
billion, up about a billion dollars from a 
year earlier. Thus, vri th realized gross 
farm income falling slightly and farm pro­
duction expenses continuing to rise, real­
ized net farm income dropped from a near­
record level of $16.4 billion in 1966 to 
around $14~ billion last year. This 1967 
level of realized net farm income was about 
25 percent higher than in 1960, and well 
above most other recent years with the 
exception of 1966. 

In 1967, there was a small net in­
crease in the value of the physical change 
in farm inventories of crops and livestock, 
compared with a slight net decrease in 
1966. Total net farm income, which is the 
sum of realized net farm income and the 
net value of the inventory change, was 
$14.9 billion in 1967, some $L 3 billion 
less than a year earlier. 

Income Per Farm 

Realized gross income per farm in 
1967 was a record high, $15,415, compared 
with $15,289 in 1966. Gross income per 
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farm in 1967 averaged almost $6 ,000 per 
farm higher than in lg60. Realized net 
income per farm, however, declined almost 
$500 from last year's record to a level 
of $4,573. It was the second highest on 
record and more than $1,600 per farm above 
the lg60 average. The number of farms 
(48 States) last year was estimated at 
close to 3.2 million, down 2~ percent from 
1966, and about 20 percent less than the 
total number of farms in operation in 1960. 

Preliminary State estimates of 
realized net income per farm in 1967 are 
shown in table 11, page 18. Changes from 
1966 to 1967 are discussed starting on 
page 19. These State estimates are based 
on preliminary information including farm 
numbers by States available at the end of 
December. They will be revised in the 
Supplement to the July 1968 Farm Income 
Situation available in August 1968, utiliz­
ing SRS production, disposition, and in­
come reports to be published this Spring 
and other more up-to-date public or trade 
data. 

Disposable Personal Income Per Capita 

The disposable personal income per 
capita of the farm population in 1967 was 
down about 1~ percent from the $1,717 
record high reached in lg66. This slight 
drop in 1967 resulted from a declining 
flow of farm income which more than offset 
an increase in per capita income from non­
farm sources. There was a further decline 
in the farm population last year to around 
ll million, down some 600 thousand from 
1966. The farm population as a percentage 
of total population last year was around 
5~ percent, compared with almost 9 percent 
in 1960. 

Last year, the combined disposable 
income per capita of resident farm operators 
and others living on farms averaged close 
to 61 percent of that of nonfarm people, 
compared with 65 percent in lg66 and 55 
percent in 1960. Thus, the average income 
of farm residents in 1967 was about 10 per­
cent better relative to that of nonfarm 
residents than it was in 1960. However, 
the gap between the average income of farm 
and nonfarm people is still very wide and, 
even at best, farm people have received no 



FIS-209 

more than two-thirds the income of non­
farm people. 

Cash Receipts by Major Commodities 

Preliminary estimates indicate that 
cash receipts from farm marketings of 
cattle and calves in 1967 totaled about 
$10.4 billion, about the same as a year 
earlier. Prices for beef cattle averaged 
very close to 1966 levels. Information 
available at the end of 1967 pointed to 
little change overall in the volume of 
cattle and calves marketed compared with 
1966. Hog prices last year averaged about 
17 percent lower than in 1966 leading to 
a drop of some $350 million in producers' 
receipts. The volume of hog slaughter 
increased more than 10 percent. In recent 
months, however, prices received by farmers 
for meat animals have rebounded from the 
1967 low in November. In February 1968, 
prices received for beef cattle were 
$1.20 per hundredweight above a year ear­
lier. Hog prices last month were running 
close to February 1967 levels as marketings 
fell below the year-ago volume. 

Receipts from farm marketings of 
dairy products were up about $250 million 
last year due to a 5 percent increase in 
wholesale milk prices. There was a slight 
drop in the volume of milk sold to plants 
and dealers. cash receipts from farm mar­
ketings of broilers were down about $150 
million as prices dropped substantially 
in the face of an increased volume of 
marketings and competition from large 
supplies of red meat. Egg prices to pro­
ducers were down about one-fifth last 
year, as marketings were very abundant, 
resulting in decreased receipts of about 
$300 million. A small drop occurred in 
receipts from farm marketings of turkeys, 
as prices averaged 14 percent lower last 
year in the face of a 12 percent increase 
in marketings. 

Wheat marketing receipts, at $2.1 
billion, were higher last year than in 
1966, as an increased volume of marketings 
from a record-large crop more than offset 
a decline in average prices received during 
the calendar year. Rice growers also re­
ceived more than in 1966 reflecting a sub­
stantial increase in volume marketed. Re-
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ceipts from farm marketings of corn totaled 
about $2.6 billion, up about 3 percent 
from 1966 as the volume of marketings in­
creased sharply. The 1967 corn cron was 
a record 4.7 billion bushels, nearly 15 
percent larger than the previous high 4.1 
billion bushel crop of 1966. Average 
prices for corn during the calendar year 
were down from a year earlier. Sorghum 
grain marketings were also up substantially 
last year due to a record crop; receipts 
were estimated about 8 percent higher than 
in 1966. In addition to the increase in 
receipts from farm marketings of food 
grains, producers participating in the 
1967 Wheat Program also received an in­
crease in certificate payments. On the 
other hand, corn and sorghum grain pro­
ducers signed up in the Feed Grain Program 
last year received less in total payments 
than in 1966. 

Receipts from cotton marketings 
were down sharply--about $400 million-­
due mainly to the smallest cotton crop 
in many years. However, cotton farmers 
received income-supplementing payments 
under the 1967 Cotton Program which offset 
some of the drop in marketing receipts. 

Cash receipts from farm marketings 
of tobacco were up about one-tenth, mainly 
due to an increased volume of marketings. 
Receipts from farm marketings of soybeans 
fell slightly last year despite a record 
crop, as prices for the new crop averaged 
about 25 cents per bushel less than for 
the 1966 crop. 

Potato prices to growers were off 
slightly last year, leading to a drop in 
receipts of some $50 million. On the other 
hand truck crop receipts were up about 4 
percent, or close to $75 million. Receipts 
from marketings of fruits and nuts, at $1.7 
billion, were about the same as a year 
earlier. A drop in receipts from citrus 
products was about offset by higher re­
ceipts for grapes, peaches, pears and pe­
cans. 

Production Expenses 

Total production expenses in 1967, 
at $34.4 billion, were about $1 billion 
higher than in 1966. The rise from the 
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1966 level was less than one-half the 
unusually large increase in 1966 over 
1965. An upward trend in expenses has 
persisted since 1945 with only three ex­
ceptions,--1949, 1953, and 1964. 

The index of prices paid by farmers 
for production items, interest, taxes and 
wage rates rose 3 percent last year. Pro­
duction items alone were up about 1~ per­
cent. Taxes payable were up 6 percent, 
farm wage rates rose 8 percent, and inter­
est charges on farm real estate debt in­
creased 12 percent. Most major production 
items were higher in price than a year 
earlier, with the principal exception being 
feeder livestock, which '1-Tas down about 3 
percent. Feed prices declined as the year 
progressed, but averaged slightly higher 
for the year as a whole. Farm machinery 
prices showed the largest percentage in­
crease, up about 4 percent. 

Farmers' expenses for items of 
farm oriein--feed, livestock, and seed-­
totaled about $10.5 billion last year, 
about the same as in 1966. An estimated 
drop in expenditures for purchased live­
stock was about offset by larger outlays 
for purchased feed and seed. Expenses 
for fertilizer showed another substantial 
increase, mainly because of increased 
usage. li'armers spent more for repairs and 
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operation of capital items as the cost of 
goods and services rose. Many miscella­
neous items cost more last year. A notable 
exception was cotton ginning expenses which 
were down because of the sharply reduced 
size of the cotton crop. 

Outlays for hired labor last year 
were around $2.8 billion, about the same 
as in 1966, Wage rates were up about 8 
percent, but this was offset by a contin­
uation of the decline in the number of 
hired workers on farms. 

Farm overhead costs continued their 
steep climb. The very high level of capi­
tal accumulation in recent years and higher 
prices for capital equipment resulted in a 
substantial increase in depreciation charges. 
Record high levels of interest paid on the 
farm mortgage debt and for taxes on farm 
property resulted from higher costs of 
borrowed capital and an increasing demand 
for more public services at the local level. 

Short-term interest charges increased 
substantiolly last year to an estimated 
total of $1.4 billion. Interest rates were 
higher and farmers borrowed more money for 
production purposes. Over the past 7 years, 
short-term interest charges have risen more 
than any other mnjor expense account. The 
1967 level was about double that of 1960. 
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Table 3.--Index numbers of volume of farn~ marketings and home consumption, by major subindexes, 1940-67 
(1957-59 = 100) 

Marketings HO!Ile. consumption Marketings and Food 
b!iiDD CWllw:Dil:t~ QD N,.,n+"0r;r] 

Live- Live- Live- Market- market-
Year stock Crops stock stock Mar(~Pt- ings end lnps 

and ?.! Total and Crops Total and Crops Total ·1ngs home J/ prod- prod- 'pl"rvl- ~onsump-

ucts lL ucts uc~s tion 

1940 64 63 64 186 211 191 70 67 69 64 72 61 
1941 67 64 65 l8o 213 187 7'2 68 '(l 67 74 58 
19112 74 70 73 175 211 183 79 74 78 75 81 64 
1943 ll2 69 77 178 205 185 87 73 81 8o 86 65 
1944 85 75 81 177 201 183 89 78 86 84 90 li9 
1945 83 77 81 178 193 182 89 110 86 84 90 70 
1946 82 76 79 181 196 185 87 78 84 83 89 64 

l_th? 81 84 82 169 178 170 86 86 86 84 89 7'; 
1948 76 86 80 159 168 161 81 88 84 81 86 78 
1949 8o 93 85 150 158 151 84 95 89 82 87 92 

1950 82 85 83 143 149 145 85 86 87 83 87 82 
1951 85 84 84 140 141 140 88 84 87 85 88 81 
1952 86 89 88 135 129 133 89 90 90 88 91 85 
1953 90 95 92 126 121 124 91 96 94 90 93 95 
1954 93 92 93 121 11"( 121 94 92 94 91 94 93 
1955 96 96 96 121 114 119 97 96 97 94 96 99 
1956 101 97 99 118 107 115 102 97 100 99 100 99 
1957 99 88 94 108 99 lo6 99 1~ 95 97 97 87 
1958 98 104 101 99 104 100 98 101 100 100 1 04 
1959 103 108 105 93 97 94 103 107 104 103 103 109 

1960 104 112 107 82 98 87 103 111 107 105 lo4 114 
1961 lo8 J.lO 109 75 94 81 107 110 108 109 107 ll.O 
1962 110 112 111 73 8o 75 108 111 109 109 107 116 
1963 114 119 116 69 83 73 111 118 114 113 111 125 
1964 118 119 118 63 73 66 115 117 ll.6 116 113 125 
1965 118 119 118 56 70 6o 115 118 116 118 115 120 
1966 120 121 121 52 62 55 117 119 118 120 117 121 
1967 y 123 124 124 49 58 51 119 123 121 124 121 122 

Marketings by major commodity groups 

Livestock 
and 12roducts Crops 

Dairy Poultry Cotton F'ruits Meat prod- and Food Feed (lint Tobacco Oil Vege- And Sugar Seeds 
animals ucts grains crops and crops tables nuts cropt: eggs 

seed 

1940 67 73 42 56 45 93 85 25 72 8o 84 65 
1941 67 77 46 63 41 84 79 34 77 91 77 67 
1942 76 82 55 75 45 91 8o 47 84 87 88 71 
1943 85 82 65 69 45 87 79 59 88 78 64 61, 
1944 89 83 68 8o 46 100 96 48 90 88 64 61, 
1945 85 87 69 89 57 74 121 49 90 84 74 74 
1946 84 85 66 84 52 65 120 48 98 97 82 83 
1947 84 85 64 102 56 95 140 48 89 94 88 73 
1948 77 82 63 105 52 113 112 61 95 92 71 7J. 
1949 80 86 69 99 73 131 111 61 90 90 74 88 

1950 81 86 7'• 83 69 89 118 64 91 90 92 115 
1951 85 85 77 8o 5li 105 134 58 94 97 74 102 
1952 87 86 79 100 58 115 126 63 89 94 74 104 
1953 89 92 81 100 70 140 121 61 92 93 84 98 
1954 93 93 85 94 76 114 128 58 92 94 95 99 
1955 99 95 84 83 83 114 133 82 95 99 86 100 
1956 lo4 98 92 92 85 112 124 81 98 100 87 111 
1957 '100 100 95 8o 84 81 98 88 98 100 98 104 
1958 97 100 100 114 110 98 99 110 99 94 96 99 
1959 lo4 100 105 1o6 lo6 121 103 102 103 1o6 105 97 

1960 105 102 105 11"( 122 112 109 110 lo4 99 105 99 
1961 108 lo6 114 114 109 108 118 112 109 103 115 90 
1962 110 107 113 102 112 115 126 125 110 107 11"( 90 
1963 116 107 116 lll 126 126 1?6 126 110 101 152 93 
1964 121 llO 121 109 l23 119 138 136 107 lo6 155 100 
1965 l2l 108 126 120 128 114 105 141 108 112 144 85 
1966 124 105 134 122 138 ~ 1o6 1.65 112 114 14o 86· 
1967 y 127 105 141 140 152 116 175 114 115 138 - -76 

]) Include~ the "miscellaneous" group of livestock items in addition to groups shown sep>.'""t"1Y below. 
gj Includes the '1r.'o<:"':!.:aneous" [T_roup of crop items in addition to groups shown separately below. 
~ There are n'> nr.nfood 1 tems in the hO!Ile consumption index. 
!if Preliminary estimates as of January 1, 1968. 
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Table 4 .--Cash receipts from farming, by commodity groups, United St.ates, January-December 1967 
by months, January-December total '.:..967 and :i.966 ]J Y 

(In millions of dollars) 

.January-December 
Source Jon.; Feb.; Mar. A[lr.; May ;June ;July Aug. Se!Jt.; Oct.; Nov. Dec. 

1967 1966 

Farm marketings and : 
CCC loans:' :2/ ............. :3,595 2,765 2,927 2,649 2,873 3,248 3,495 3,676 3,933 4,918 4,626 3,766 42,471 43,219 

Livestock and products ••.•. ;2,053 1,829 1,985 1,845 2,059 1,975 1,916 2,129 2,115 2,317 2,034 1,904 24,161 24,835 
r~eat animals ............. :1,215 1,077 1,153 l,o4o 1,213 1,165 1,114 1,308 1,3n 1,507 1,271 l,lo4 14,479 14,890 
Dairy products .•..•..•.•. : 489 452 502 493 527 497 474 466 455 470 454 478 5,757 5,502 
Poultry and eggs ••••••••. : 313 263 297 272 284 292 315 343 338 330 299 297 3,644 4,134 
other •...•.•.•....•••.... : 36 37 32 39 35 20 13 12 n 10 9 25 281 309 

Crops ...................... :1,542 936 942 804 814 1,273 1,579 1,547 1,818 2,601 2,592 1,&52 18,310 18,384 
}'oc-r! grains •.•...•....•.• : 164 101 138 68 63 320 543 332 266 24·~ 142 168 2,555 2,457 
Feed crops •.•...•.....•.• : 479 298 270 204 197 288 354 314 322 522 600 429 4,278 4,148 
Cotton (lint and .seed) .... 190 23 12 3 3 2 1 22 53 226 401 245 1,180 1,579 
Oil-bearing crops •••..••. : 195 163 127 99 99 84 99 90 2o8 761 612 243 2,779 2,874 
Tobacco .•...••.•.•••.•.•. : 152 29 1':' 15 13 9 26 255 295 1'10 145 204 1,326 1,210 
Vegetables and melons •••• : 159 136 156 163 200 266 265 309 347 j02 176 151 2,632 2,610 
Fruits and tree nuts ••••• : 88 83 90 78 102 221 201 130 165 189 1&5 178 1,710 1,690 
Other .•••..••••••••••.•.• : n4 102 137 174 137 84 89 95 161 182 329 244 1,851 1,816 

Government payments ··········· 63 213 237 95 33 23 lo6 823 889 483 62 44 3,0?C. 3,266 

Total cash receipts ··········'3,658 2,978 3,165 2,744 2,906 3,271 3,6014,499 4,822 5,401 4,688 3,8:i.O 45,542 46,485 

1 Preliminary estimates for 1 7 as of .ranuary 1. Revised estimates by months for 1 7, will be [>Ublished in the July 
1, ,R F''rm Income Situation, FIS-211. Estimates by months for ls-64, 1965, and 1966 are published in the Jul:r 1967 F~rm Income 
Situation, .-IS-207. ?J Details may not add to totals because of rounding. ~ Receipts from loans represent value of loans 
minus value of redemptions during the month. 

Table 5.--Index numbers of cash receipts from farm marketings and CCC loans, physical volume of farm mar~etings, 
and <)rices received by farmers, United States, January-December 1967 by months, 

January-December totall967 and 1966 1 1957-59~100) 

Jun.: Feb.: Mar.: hpr. Mny ;June :July Aug.: Sept. Oct.: Nov. Dec. 
Jcnuary-December 

Item 

Cr;sh receipts from farm 
marl<etin(ls and CCC loans: ]J : 

l3l~ 146 AU commodities .•••.••.•••. ' 103 109 99 107 121 130 137 183 172 140 132 134 
Livestock and products .... 133 119 129 120 13u 128 124 138 137 150 132 124 131 134 
Crops .................... : 134 82 82 70 71 111 138 135 159 227 226 162 133 134 

Physical volume of farm 
marketings: : 
All cornmodi ties ............. 130 95 100 89 96 112 122 128 136 174 168 135 124 121 

Livestock and products .... 121 109 122 117 125 121 115 128 128 141.! 129 119 123 120 
Crops .................... : 141 76 70 52 55 99 132 128 148 215 219 -c= 124 121 

Prices received by farmers: : 
All commodities ............ : 105 104 103 101 104 105 lo6 lo6 104 lo4 103 105 lo4 no 

Livestock and products .... 109 107 105 102 108 1o8 no no 110 107 lo4 105 107 113 
Crops .................... : 101 100 100 100 99 102 101 100 97 100 102 lo4 101 105 

1J hcc0 i l'ts from loans repre~ent value of loans minus value of redemptions during the month. 
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Tahle 6.--cash receipts from farm marketings, by States, January-December. 1967 by months, 
Janua~J-D€cember total, 1967 and 1966 1/ 

State and region January : February : : March April May June July 
12000 dol. 12000 dol. 1 2000 dol. 1,000 dol. 1,000 dol. 12000 dol. 12000 dol. 

Maine . ······ ................ 21,628 21,349 23,556 21,365 19,256 14,445 16,196 
New Hampshire ............... 5,028 4,391 5,023 4,801 4,541 3,908 4,152 
Vennont .............•...... : ll,938 10,637 12,778 12,326 12,172 10,737 10,986 
Massachusetts ............... 12,630 11,296 13,5813 14,641 12,926 10,269 10,303 
F.hode Island ................ 1,567 1,330 1,571 1,631 1,466 1,15L. 1,290 
Connecticut ................. 14,172 12,487 16,081 17,322 14,705 10,641 9,704 
New York ........... ········· 84,992 76,883 86,002 77,244 75,239 71,133 83,372 
New Jersey ....•..•....•••.. : 12,873 11,487 13,560 14,232 18,396 24,485 29,799 
Pennsylvania ................ 74,541 69,092 82,370 76,719 75,567 69,318 78,703 
North Atlantic Region .••••. : 239,369 218,952 254,529 240,281 234,268 216,090 244,505 
Ohio ..•.••.....•.•.•.•..•.• : 112,626 92,080 93,245 88,326 80,290 138,943 127,707 
Indiana ••••••••••••••••••• 0. 125,293 103,276 91,430 81,457 82,152 85,865 135,302 
Illinois .................... 230,445 208,478 217,690 171,762 172,749 209,673 249,o63 
Michigan •••••..••.•.••.••.. : 66,868 59,492 67 ,lf05 60,694 60,875 66,925 99,777 
Wisconsin .••••••.•••••.••.• : 131,248 119,3?'8 120,812 n6,3o6 121,299 115,983 120,930 
East North Central Region •. ; 666 ,48o 582,704 590,582 518,545 517,365 567,389 732,779 
Minnesota ................... 172,816 149,005 146,381 130,930 145,410 134,849 135,157 
Iowa •••••••••••.••..•..•••• : 321,153 257,938 255,4'(7 225,699 261,289 247,019 272,693 
Missouri .................... 107,692 88,255 82,456 76,537 83,009 122,542 127,421 
North Dakota 

••••••••••• •••• 0 

66,235 43,779 57,614 40,705 37,547 43,o69 27,269 
South Dakota ................ 79,435 64,?1.6 68,329 59,580 60,435 65,932 72,624 
Nebraska .................... 178,699 132,590 130,580 113,100 128,820 115,131 139,00?' 
Kansas ............. ········. 128,970 97,963 124,422 98,095 9?,984 143,341 185,236 
West North Central Region •• ; 1,055,000 834,246 865,259 744,646 814,494 871,883 959,407 
Delaware .................... 9,515 8,743 8,398 9,'?:.i.2 10,741 12,1.67 11,440 
Maryland .................... 22,078 20,967 22,579 27,361 29,488 29,576 28,94o 
Virginia .................... 30,181 23,076 27,269 26,104 27,360 31,347 44,261 
West Virginia ............... 7,543 5,995 6,293. 6,790 6,510 6,882 7,871 
North carolina .............. 51,996 43,811 47,096 43,892 48,896 67,285 61~,181 
South Carolina .............. 24,023 16,715 17,048 15,354 16,616 34,\44 30,669 
Georgia ..................... 61,976 54,160 61,639 56,172 58,422 77,388 85,328 
Florida ...................... 107,979 105,867 110,423 112,353 123,930 85,778 40,0ll 

South Atlantic Region .••.•. : 315,291 279,334 300,745 297,938 321,963 344,567 312,701 
Kentucky •.•.......•....•.•. : 140,204 46,?62 36,321 30,418 33,459 39,749 39,910 
Tennessee ................... 46,657 33,950 32,709 31,226 33,283 37,359 36,305 
Alabama ..................... 44,489 35,129 40,919 40,504 43,759 51,530 47,892 
Miss;ssippi .................. 73,795 45,420 38,757 34,651 43,524 56,600 39,467 
Arkansas .................... 49,869 43,718 38,112 33,884 36,410 66,597 49,874 
Louisiana ................... 51,542 24,402 25,118 24,732 26,620 25,673 47,287 
Oklahcrna ..................... 65,078 52,493 64,554 45,619 56,417 115,924 73,085 
Texas ······· ................ 272,431 134,310 143,996 132,383 152,482 179,664 265,781 

South Central Region : 744,o65 416,184 420,486 373,417 425,954 573,096 599,601 ········ 
Montana ····················. 38,2o6 22,686 30,305 22,641 22,722 21,955 2o,662 
Idaho ••••.•.•.•.•••..•••••• : 45,744 32,441 36,738 29,676 29,251 26,739 27,272 
Wycrning ................... ' . 9,309 7,101 8,4oo 9,712 11,732 11,058 10,283 
Colorado ••••...••...•..•••• : 69,311 56,620 63,676 58,246 59,212 63,599 64,011 
New Mexico •••••.••.•••••••• : 15,787 9,815 13,779 14,333 22,072 14,050 12,010 
Arizona ..................... 38,868 24,544 30,9o6 43,049 52,708 55,521 33,227 
Utah .•.•. , •••.••••..•..•••• : 16,551 13,365 13,620 12,314 12,926 10,940 11,886 
Nevada ...................... 5,919 4,685 5,568 3,673 3,275 2,394 2,947 
Washington •••••••••••••.••• : 54,195 42,052 45,954 42,822 42,674 59,o65 52,053 
Oregon •.••••••.•••••••••••. : 35,334 28,261 27,726 23,000 22,243 44,838 51,783 
California •.•••••.••••••••• : 245,264 192,430 218,546 214,482 280,259 364,825 359,840 

vl estern Region ••••••••••••• ; 574,488 434,000 495,218 473,948 559,074 674,984 645,974 

United States •••••••••••••• ! 3,594,693 2,765,420 2,926,819 2,648,775 2,873,118 3,248,009 3,494,967 
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Table 6 .--Cash recei.pts frqn farm marketines, by States, .January-December 1967 by months, 
January-December totBl, 1967 and 1966 1}- Continued 

State and region August :september 
:1,000 dol. .b._OOO dol. 

Maine •••.••.••••..••••••.••. 
New Hmnpshi re ••••••••••••••. 
Vermont •••••••••••..••.••• , . 
Massachusetts •••.•••••••••.. 
Rhode Island • , ••.• , , .••••.•. 
Connecticut ••••.•••••••••... 
New York ••••••••••.••••.•••. 
New .Jersey •••••••••••••••••. 
Pennsylvania •••••••••••••••. 
North Atlantic Region ••••.• ~ 
Ohio •••••••••••••••••••••••. 
Indiana ••••••••••••••••••••. 
Illinois .•••••••••••.••.•••. 
Mi chie;an •........•.•..•..... 
Wi.sconsin •••••••••••••.••••. 

~:ast North Central Region •• : 
Minnesota ••••••••••••••••••. 
J mra •••••• , •• , ••• , •••••• , ••. 
Mi s~Jouri •••••••••••••••••••. 
Nor·t;h Jlukota •••••••••••• , ••. 
South Dakota •••••••••••••••. 
Ne'brA Rka ••••• , ••••••••••• , •. 
Kan<Ja~ ..................... . 
West North Central Region .• : 
Delaware , •.•••••..•.••...••. 
Mn:ryland •••••• , •• , •••••••••. 
Virr,ini.a • , •••••••• , ••••••••. 
West Vireinja ••••••••••••••. 
North fJaro1i.na • , •••••••••••. 
Sont11 Caro1i na •••••••.•••••. 
Georc:ia. , • , •••• , • , ••••••••••. 
Florida ••••••••••••••••••••. 

South Atlantic Region •••••• ; 
Kentucky •••••••••••••••••••. 
Tennessee ••••••••••••••••••· 
Alabama •••.••••.••••••••.••. 
MiRe1Rs:tppj ••• , •••••••••••• · 
Arkansas •••••••••••••••••• , . 
Louisiana ..•.•..•.....•.•... 
Oklahoma •••••••••••••••••••. 
Texas ••••••••••••••••••••••. 

South CentraJ Rer,ion ••••••• : 
Montana .....•.. , ....•.•..... 
'Idaho , , •...•••.............. 
Hye>mi.ng ••••••••••••••••••••. 
Colorado .•...•. , ...•..•.•... 
Nevr Mexico . , ..•.•..•.••.•... 
Arizona .••...•• , .•.......... 
Utah •••. , ...•. , ••.•...•••••. 
Nevada •••••••••••••••••••••. 
vlashinc;ton .......••.•.••.... 
Oreeon ..........•••....•.... 
Cnli.fornia ...•..•.........•. 

Western Her,ion •.•.••.•••... : 

1.6,823 
4,462 

11,496 
13,196 

2,105 
11.,962 
94,o4o 
38,082 
77,504 

269,670 
102,387 
103,099 
193,8J4 
87,859 

121,751 

6o8,910 
lh7 ,31J.6 
267 ,91lr 
103,089 
73,7h2 

J.o4,1n4 
137,834 
118,823 

973' 16?. 
13,634 
27,769 
35,014 
9,721 

134,075 
94,839 

176,868 
lf9,855 

51f1, 775 
41,654 
39,748 
49,103 
39,928 
1!3,356 
54,oS9 
63,981 

235,(';<;1 

567,490 
41,034 
41,552 
lfi ,287 
74,369 
9,877 

24,022 
14,965 
3,782 

92,193 
58,fl26 

338,332 

715,239 

15,271 
4,907 

11,887 
Jf>,J.02 
2,3fl5 

12,992 
108,263 
32,832 
81,319 

285,958 
100,885 
103,170 
184,181 
83,lfl2 

121,201 

592,619 
137,814 
251,170 
J.o5,flhl 
81,390 
80,093 

137,549 
109,893 
904,750 
1:?,675 
32,038 
58,816 
11,127 

315,579 
56,723 

143,?43 
44,650 

674,851 
45,262 
1+7 ,631 
71,600 
48,462 
73,872 
47 ,5o!~ 
62,317 

197,903 

591~,551 

75,731 
63,058 
30,958 
69,921 
13,358 
24,221 
19,291 
6,07? 

110,556 
.68,912 

398,589 

880,667 

October 

14 ,1!67 
4,367 

12,031 
13,799 
2,178 

10,898 
94,056 
22,617 
82,182 

256,595 
133,fl33 
186,546 
329,781 
8o,U3 

117,415 

84? ,688 
171,031 
343,5fl1 
191,859 
109,607 
80,909 

161) ,093 
155,185 

1,218,265 
15,617 
38,Jn6 
97,287 
15,725 

252,826 
33,170 
93,620 
57,9110 

604,291 
64,361 
81,105 
69,526 

128,&n 
140,644 
89,143 
79,618 

241,498 

894,696 
91f' 03C) 
67' 5Q() 
113,753 
74,o68 
82,60.1 
43,252 
21,019 
9,919 

93,561> 
6i1,491 

498,217 

1,096,521 

November : December 

]11,925 
4,649 

11,271 
17,000 
1,988 

17,596 
81,283 
19,858 
74,179 

242,749 
122,487 
148,470 
242,426 
81,982 

ll3,831 

709,196 
194,477 
338,8FI3 
172,709 
94,025 
75,888 

J64,319 
ll8,oo6 

1,158,307 
D,050 
26,846 
73,730 
10,655 

158,oS7 
45,0<;2 
87,796 
74,437 

487,633 
86,370 
87,358 
62,445 

176,377 
157,722 
lOJ ,309 
79,48FI 

?98,159 
J.,o49,228 

75, 1'\0 
81 'lill 
29,753 
H2,40l 
51. ~75 
7<47'5 
22,722 
7,660 

69,407 
58.119 

425,616 

9'{8, 799 

16,299 
4,666 

11,370 
13,4o7 
1,688 

11,162 
79,253 
15,046 
71,953 

215,580 
54,895 

139,629 
159,157 
20,353 

159,722 
1,011,760 

253,267 
913,447 

248,854 
58,272 

138,965 
170,875 
22,324 

lli7 ,993 
1,002,248 

274,079 
913,347 

224,844 2,927,810 2,996,957 
98,394 

104,072 
196,093 
66,972 

116,135 

581,666 
158, 7lJ.6 
313,&>4 
102,452 
52,052 
f>7,182 

l4J,f'h7 
120,781 

1,241,203 
1,350,132 
2,605,155 

882,144 
1,436,289 

7,515,923 
1,843,962 
3,3'56,680 
1,364,862 

727,034 
879,537 

1,685,5fl? 
1 'll913 '699 

956,?1+4 Jl,3~,363 
7,368 131,?60 

2?,10? 327,857 
45,47] 519,9lh 
?,086 1o4,198 

71,499 1,299,203 
30,439 lfl4, 792 
72,701 1,029,313 

122,629 1,035,852 

381,302 
158,996 
78,092 
45,528 
71,616 

1J.8,056 
84,783 
66,437 

2f.7' 516 
891,0?4 

lfO, ?76 
56,016 
14,681 
72,090 
27,912 
60,909 
19,rn 
7,9'70 

62,991+ 
42,rioo 

324,924 

4,862,391 
763,lJ.66 
585,423 
6o2,1J24 
797,398 
852,114 
602,182 
825,01J 

2,521,774 

7,549,792 
505,887 
537,224 
203,027 
807,524 
286,969 
5<'.6,702 
188,732 
6},86lf 

767,531 
530,133 

3,861,324 

1,301,819 
1,46o,667 
2,763,091 

886,420 
1,420,423 
7,832,420 
1,814,626 
3,46o,366 
1,383,699 

732,lli5 
88o,133 

1,680,427 
1,532,998 

u,484,414 
128,188 
332,529 
5oS,552 
105,468 

1,295,187 
396,570 

1,015,809 
1,038,841 

4,819,144 
7ll,255 
6o3,3oS 
647,252 
783,571 
935,420 
549,948 
852,627 

2,698,583 

7,781,962 
503,329 
541,964 
2o4,102 
826,228 
289,562 
500,1o4 
187,500 
62,997 

726,534 
513,570 

3,948,048 

730,005 8,258,917 8,303,938 

United States .............. :3,676,246 3,933.396 4,918,056 4,625,912 3,7f>5,785 !12,471,196 43,218,835 
y"P;;i":i;dna.:cy P.Bt:l.m.e.tf,B f~r J~7 as of Janu~cy l, Revis~d Pst:l.111ates by months for 1967, wi 1.1. b.., pub­
.Jsh:d :l.n the Ju~y 1<;68 !"t~:rm .J~c~e • .f:itv;~~~.(!n, FIS-2n, F..st:lmat~s 'by mrn'lths for· 1964, 1965 and ySf,() are 
J.Uh) 1 sh~'<'! in the ,Tnl y ·~ ~~7 .J!_e,~n_))l'?.~~- l'li t\~11.'!-.~.o.!!, Ji"If:-207. 
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Tahle 7. --Cash rer::eipts from livestock and livestock products, by States, .Tanuary-Decemher 1967 
by months, Sanuary-December total, 1967 and 1966 2/ 

. . . 
State ann rep;] on : .Tan,lAry : February : MArch : April . May . <Tune . .J11ly 

--------------- ; 1 ,ooi_do{ b.QO_Q dol:: J,ooo_ do_b b_OOQ_ doJ~ 1:60i5do1: 1,000 ~ol: 1 ,ooo dol:-

Mfline ..........•....•...... 
l'icw Hampshire ...........•.. 
Vermont .•..•............... 
MassaC'husetts .....•.•...•.. 
Rhode Island .•............• 
ron'1P.cti r.\lt ••• · •••••••••••• : 
N~>w York ..••....•.......••. 
New .Jersey ................ . 
PennsylvoniA ..•....•....... 

North At1ant.j c Rer:i <:>n ..... : 
Ohio ...................... . 
Indiana ........•.•......... 
Ill i nr>is .................. . 
Mi chi c:a n .•••••••• , ••••••••. 
Wiscon~i" ... ·.= .• ;., ••••••••• ' 

East North Central R~>c:ion . ; 

l'-1i nne<:oto ...•....•...•..... 
Iowa ...• , ... , ............. . 
Missouri ......•.......... , , 
North Dakota .•.....•.•.•.•. 
SO\lth Dakota .•....•..••.... 
Nebraska ... , , •...... , .... , . 
Kanr;as ••....•.............. 

Hest North C~>ntral Rer;ion : 

Delaware .................. . 
Mar.vJ.ancl .••....•.•......... 
Vi rr:ini a •.•••.••••••••.•••. 
West Virc:inia ............. . 
North CarolJ.na .......•..... 
South Carolina .•••......... 
Geore;ia .................... . 
Florida ••...•.•.••••....•.. 

South Atlantic Region · 
Kentucky •........••...••... 
Tennessee ..............•... 
Alabama .• , .....••.••.•..... 
Mississippi ......•.....•.•• 
Arkansas ....•.•••••...•..•. 
Louisiana ................. . 
Oklahoma ..•...•.....•...... 
Texas 

Sonth CE-ntral RE>r;i on ...... : 

Montana ................... . 
Idaho •.•..•..•.....•.....•. 
Wyominr. .........•.. , ..••... 
C., lorado •..•...•.•••....... 
JITE>w ME>xi co .•...... ; ..••... : 
Arizona .•..•.••....•..••... 
Utah ..••...••.•..••..•...•. 
Nevada ..••.•.•........•.••• 
Washington .••.••..•..•..•.. 
Oregon •.........•...•.•.... 
Ca 1i fornia •..•.......•..... 

Western Region .••.•••.••.. : 

1?,:'0? 
4 ,OS>:; 

10,?92 
8,363 

9B3 
8,919 

63,051. 
10,172 
58,?.15 

17?,0?2 
61,680 
65,646 

n:;,1o1 
43,373 

116,477 

40?.,?77 

).]] ,486 
213' 165 

74,696 
23,932 
6?,fl42 

101,943 
80,Ii75 

668,939 

8,37? 
18 ,R/31( 
lfl,949 
5,344 

37,523 
12,074 
49,087 
25,509 

175, 71(7 
24,087 
25,001 
36,855 
30,727 
31,277 
19,089 
44,464 

113,977 

3?.5,477 
11(,899 
20,1155 
6,912 

49,707 
8,939 

17,2?.7 
13,160 

4,593 
23,927 
19,493 

123,788 

303,100 

10,6115 
3/iOh 
9,555 
1,?.?8 

Fl50 
?,847 

57,610 
P,,720 

54' 391~ 

160,353 
56 ,91+8 
60,258 

104,212 
37,983 

li)') '709 

361) ,110 

107 ,9RR 
190, 1.?.6 
63,530 
19,383 
52,279 
87,353 
73,734 

594,393 

7,?.65 
lR,l?ri 
1?,856 

4,856 
34,700 
10.646 
44:456 
23,1.27 

161,182 

23,967 
24,647 
31,5411 
27,8'i7 
29,101 
15,9110 
41,653 
98,032 

292,741 

10,505 
1h '771 
5,648 

44,534 
6,918 

16 ,n6 
J.l, 173 
3,773 

20,257 
15,941 

103,184 

2511,820 

ll,455 
3,91? 

10,9?.2 
7,8Jh 

957 
8,665 

63,827 
9,R74 

h.l ,02!3 

178,461 

:;9,173 
62,566 

112,213 
42,112 

109,574 

385,fl38 

J 08,895 
181,775 
66,225 
19,580 
56,513 
89,0?6 
90,554 

fll.2,5h9 

6,944 
19,411 
20,779 

4,97h 
36,934 
11,535 
51,1?5 
25,192 

176,946 
28,450 
26,58o 
37,073 
29,983 
32,255 
17,677 
52,753 

109,£>52 

334,423 

14,1114 
19,210 
6,975 

53,042 
11,6211 
18,590 
11,516 
11,783 

20,943 
15,81(9 

119,731~ 

296 ,68o 

11,81,;:; 
J,fi90 

10,213 
7,?73 

862 
7,602 

57,418 
8,982 

55,640 

163,526 

54,987 
54,488 
98,786 
38,9?6 

lo6,983 

354,170 

104,8o6 
178, 1h2 

58,4811 
16,133 
50,9'f:, 
Ho,4i? 
80 ,R116 

5fi9,839 

8,270 
18,260 
20,438 

5, 765 
35,332 
10,749 
45,902 
23,98o 

168,696 
25,338 
25,010 
35,91? 
28,752 
30,070 
17,112 
39,100 

1oel ,397 

30? ,691 

11,238 
16,713 
8,976 

49,093 
12,949 
19,913 
10,757 

3,082 
20,227 
J.ll ,427 

113,439 

280,814 

11,935 
3,714 

JO,'(l4 
7' 31)1 

1'\F\C> 
7,734 

59,425 
9,353 

l)o, 391, 

171,519 
59 ,341+ 
57,812 

117,495 
4.3,150 

ll3,012 

'l90,Rl3 

ll4,7J2 
213,793 
68,219 
18,172 
52,751 

104,332 
8? ,o67 

659,046 

8,251 
19,309 
2l,fll.O 
5,752 

38,263 
11,471 
49,197 
25,652 

179,505 
29,257 
28,187 
37,365 
33,562 
31,829 
19,365 
46,077 

1J.6 ,81.4 

342,456 

11,999 
18,113 
11,186 
53,2113 
13,275 
31,753 
11,556 

2,953 
21,619 
14,979 

125,024 

315,700 

]J '18'1 
3 '3"12 
9 ,91+4 
fi,5h6 

8lfi 
6,770 

55,:;9') 
R,747 

55' 153 

158,12? 

57,1128 
56,362 

109,38o 
110,181 

102,850 

366,401 

105 ,?(,1, 
197,027 
79,991 
18,723 
513,201 
90,842 
'77' l35 

62'(' lf\3 
8,2117 

19,038 
21,1:;9 

5,769 
3'f' CJ)7 
10,888 
48,584 
23,214 

174,866 
29,286 
25,879 
38,126 
32,995 
33,942 
18,55R 
54,260 

119,761 

352,807 

13,657 
18,360 
9,942 

55,788 
7,725 

20,173 
8,634 
2,131 

20,2oll 
15,338 

123 ,641( 

.295,596 

i] '857 
3,538 

10,081 
6 ,9??. 

877 
? ,456 

55,209 
8,992 

53,319 

158,255 
55,054 
57,612 

103,715 
40,9flb 
94,273 

351,6ho 

96,760 
192 ,2fl4 
84,742 
15,855 
5?,075 
72,518 
86 ,?0'1 

600,420 

8,23fl 
17 ,64o 
22,132 
6,204 

39,5!l1 
11,372 
49,489 
23,264 

17? ,t)OO 

31,170 
27,051 
38,207 
32,259 
37,073 
18,529 
51,315 

112,436 

31~8,040 

11,262 
1.6,790 
9,085 

51,51.0 
6,250 

16,400 
8,1?0 
2,620 

18,730 
15,733 

123,418 

279,918 

2,052,632 1,829,599 1, 984' 717 1,84lf, 736 2,059,039 l, 974,975 1,916,173 
Continued--
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Table 7.--Cash receipts from livestock and livestock products, by States, January-December 1967 
by months, January-December total, 1967 and 1966 ]} - Continued 

. . 
State and region ; August ;september ; 

:1,000 dol. 1,000 dol. 1,000 dol. 11000 dol. 11000 dol. 

Maine ....................... 11,354 11,501 10,232 9,395 11,075 134,990 142,895 
New Hampshire ••••.••.•••••• : 3,545 3,741 3,468 3,499 3,763 43,831 46,611 
Vennont •••••••••••••••••••• : 10,567 10,839 10,969 10,095 10,258 124,949 124,394 
Massachusetts •••••••••••••• : 7,2o4 7,205 7,307 7,294 7,900 88,423 93,338 
Rhode Island ••••••••.•••••• : 933 938 927 912 965 10,909 11,977 
Co::""..neeticut •••••• , ••••••••• : 7,945 8,321 7,724 7,679 8,377 95,039 101,264 
New York •••••••••••.••.•.•• : 58,723 59,869 60,31.6 56,970 58,8o3 7o6,817 687,454 
New Jersey ••••••••••••••••• : 9,697 9,605 9,485 9,322 9,795 112,744 126,537 
Pennsylvania ••••••••••••••• : 54,927 55,157 54,702 52,633 55,465 671,027 674,910 
North Atlantic Region •••••• ; 164,895 167,176 165,130 157,799 1.66 ,4o1 1,988,729 2,009,38o 
Ohio ••.••..••.•••.•••.•..•. : 60,824 57,873 58,177 55,51.6 57,182 694,386 730,724 
Indiana .•...•....•..•..•... : 70,533 64,246 60,1.61 53.574 52,819 71.6,077 799,691 
Illinois ................... : 118,183 1o4,9~ lo6,955 96,970 90,836 1,278,772 1,326,109 
Michigan ••••••••••••••••••• : 44,513 4o,8o2 41,395 36,282 36,484 486,187 488,1.65 
Wisconsin .••••••.••••.•.••• : 95,o43 92,449 97,858 93,700 102,171 1,231,099 1,218,287 
;;,.st l':.:::<th Central Region •• ; 389,096 360,296 364,546 336,o42 339,492 4,4o6,52l 4,562,976 
Minnesota •••••••••.•••••••• : 105,613 91,843 102,894 105,051 98,184 1,253,497 1,271,124 
Iowa ••••••••••.••••.•••••.• : 223,735 203,722 225,939 225,625 213,866 2,459,199 2,573,229 
Missouri .................... 90,698 81,595 88,625 86,8o1 72,794 91.6,4oo 918,027 
North Dakota ••••••••••••••• : 18,845 23,198 35,368 36,454 21,838 267,481 271,11.6 
South Dakota ••••••••••••••• : 54,251 47,991 59,738 60,037 53,213 660,887 692,199 
Nebraska •••••••••••••.••••• : 99,142 ll0,713 102,01.6 82,232 92,439 1,112,968 1,138,666 
Kansas ••••••••••••••••••••• : 84,849 78,193 87,585 68,600 73,905 969,549 976,512 
West North Central Region •• ~ 677,133 637,255 702,365 664,800 626,239 7,639,981 7,84o,873 
Delaware .................... 8,230 6,242 6,614 5,107 5,790 F5?,f::7~ 90,868 
Macyland •••.••••••••••••.•• : 18,544 17,335 17,870 15,455 17,o86 217,008 226,1o6 
Virginia •..•••....••••..... : 23,641 29,958 35,896 26,518 19,925 278,861 281,932 
West Virginia •••••••••••••• : 7,632 9,o47 12,723 8,156 ·5,864 82,o86 84,657 
North Carolina ••••••••••••• : 42,024 40,841 4o,057 36,027 34,905 454,134 479,701 
South Carolina ••••••••••••• : 11,409 12,280 12,633 11,751 11,622 138,430 137,794 
Georgia •••••••••••••••••••• : 49,810 50,359 47,295 2;.2,W.C 43,300 571,094 632,678 
Florida .•••••••••••••.••.•• : 27,058 26,001 25,532 23,913 22,091 294,533 297,136 
South Atlantic Region •••••• : 188,348 192,cb3 198,620 1.69,367 1.60,583 2,123,823 2,230,872 
Kentucky ••.•••••••••.••• • • •: 36,924 38,8o1 i.6,124 36,573 27,827 377,8o4 383,868 
Tennessee •••••••••••••••••• : 33,992 35,414 35,'(95 30,373 25,199 343,128 345,491 
Alabama ••••••.•.••••••.•••• : 39,182 40,603 37,865 32,002 30,676 435,410 464,998 
Mississippi •••••••••••••••• : 34,868 35,1ll 34,477 29,563 29,698 379,852 398,oo4 
Arkansas •••••.••••••••••••. : 39,188 41,772 43,541 36,676 31,585 418,309 439,645 
Lou.isiana •.•..•••.•.. , .•• , • : 20,oo4 20,864 19,894 17,669 17,771 222,472 220,542 
Oklahana ••••••••••.••••.••• : 52,196 51,431 53,027 40,432 34,8o6 561,514 562,358 
Texas ••••••••• , •••••••••••• : 121,743 118,264 119,897 lo8,136 108,710 1,353,819 1,385,274 
South Central Region ••••••• : 378,097 382,260 390,620 331,424 3o6,272 4,Q92,3o8 4,200,18o 
Montana •••••••••••••••••••• : 21,692 43,329 67,o49 44,131 19,582 283,757 288,299 
Idaho •••••••••••••••••••••• : 22,2o6 24,659 24,853 23,170 18,857 240,157 239,854 
Wyan.ing •••••••••••••••••••• : 13,156 27,621 39,460 19,627 8,2o6 166,794 172,450 
Colorado .•••.••..•.•••••• , • : 54,189 53,093 53,81.6 47,763 46,722 612,500 618,359 New Mexico ••••••••••••••••• : 5,516 9,931 66,41.6 28,703 10,941 189,187 191,687 
Arizona •••••••••••••••••••• : 1.6,536 1.6,845 24,286 19,842 1.6,201 233,882 232,119 
Utah ••••••••••••••••••••••• : 11,821 13,78o 15,690 15,613 13,362 145,182 ~50,26~ 
Nevada ••••••••••••••••••••• : 3,361 5,486 8,157 5,776 5,520 52,235 52,179 Washington ••••••••••••••••• : 21,867 22,452 30,484 20,017 22,88o 263,607 257,1.60 
Oregon ••••••••••••••••••••• : 20,143 23,127 28,249 28,o67 20,o84 231,430 231,753 California .••...•.•..•••..• : 141,270 135,534 137,487 121,879 122,901 1,491,302 ~.556,763 
Western Region ••••••••••••• ~ 331,757 375,857 495,947 374,588 305,256 3,910,033 3,990,884 

United States •••••••••••••• :2,129,326 2,114,907 2,317,028 2,034,020 1,904,243 24,161,395 24,835,165 
Y Preliminary estimates for 1967 as of January 1. Revised estimates by months for ~967, will be pub-

.lish7d in the July 1968 Fam. Income Situation, FIS-211. Estimates by months for 1964, 1965 and 1966 are 
PUbllshed in the July 1967 Fam. Income Situation, FIS-207. 
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Table 8.--Cash receipts from crops, by States, January-December 1967 by months, 
January-December total, 1967 and 1966 1/ 

State and region January February March April May June July 
:1,000 dol. 1,000 dol. 1,000 dol. 1,000 dol. 1,000 dol. 1,000 dol. i,-::ooo=-d~o"="l, 

Maine 
New Hampshire ..••...••.•.•... 
Vermont •...••.••..••••.•••.•. 
Massachusetts ....••........•. 
Rhode Island .•.•....•••.•.•.. 
Connecticut •...•.•..•.•...•.. 
New York ••....•••.•••..•••••. 
New Jersey .•..•..•.•..•••.•.. 
Pennsylvania ••...•.•••.•..••. 
North Atlantic Region •.•••.. : 
Ohio ••••.••......•...••.••.•. 
Indiana •..•••••.•.••..•• , •••. 
Illinois •.••.••••••.•.•.••••. 
Michigan ••••• , ..••.•.•••••••. 
Wisconsin ••.•••...•••.••••••. 

Eust North Central Region ••• : 
~4inne sota ••.•••••••••••••••.. 
Iowa •.......•..•.•.•.••...... 
!<lissouri ••..•••••••••••..•••. 
North Dakota .•••••••••••••••. 
South Dakota ..••••••••••••••. 
Nebraska •.•••••••• , , •••.••... 
Kansas ••••••.••••••••••••••.. 

West North Central Region ••• : 
Delaware •••.•••••••.••••••••. 
Maryland ••..••••••••.••••.••. 
Virginia ••.•••••.•••••••••••. 
West Vireinia ••••.•••••••.••. 
North Carolina ••••••.•.•...•. 
South Carolina •••••.••••••••. 
Georgia •••••••..•..•..••..••. 
Florida .••••.•.••.••••••••••. 
South Atlantic Region .•..... : 
Kentucky .•.•.•.•••••..••.•... 
Tennessee .•.••..••.•.••••.••. 
Alabama ..••.•.......•....•.•. 
14ississippi •.••....••.•..•.•. 
Arkansas •..•••.•••..•••.•• , •. 
Louisiana •.•.•..•.• , ••••••••. 
Oklahoma ••..••••••.•.••.•.••. 
Texas •••.••••.•••.••.•••••••. 

South Central Region ••••••.• : 
l>lontana ...•••••••..•••.•••••. 
Idaho ••••.••••••..•••..•••••. 
Hyomin~ •••••••••••••••••••••. 
Colorado • , ••••••.••••••..••.. 
New Mexico •••.••••••••••.•• , . 
Arizona ..•...........•....... 
Ute.h ••••••••••.•..••••••...•. 
Nev:o~da ••••••••••••••••••••••. 
l~ashington ••.•••••••.•••••••. 
Oregon •....•••.••.•.•..•.•.•. 
California ••.••••.••••.•••••. 

Hestern Ree;ion .•••••..••••.• : 

9,121 
938 

1,146 
4,267 

584 
5,253 

21,941 
2,701 

16,326 
62,277 

50,946 
59,647 

115,344 
23,495 
14,771 

264,203 
61,330 

107,988 
32,99) 
42,303 
16,593 
76,756 
48,095 

386,c61 
1,138 
3,194 

11,232 
2,199 

14,473 
11,949 
12,889 
82,470 

139,544 
116,117 
21,656 
7,634 

43,c68 
18,592 
32,453 
?0,614 

158,454 
418,588 

23,307 
25,289 
2,397 

19,604 
6,848 

21,6L.J. 
3,3?1. 
1,326 

30,268 
15,841 

121,4?6 

271,388 

10,704 
887 

1,082 
4,068 

480 
4,640 

19,273 
2,767 

14,698 
58,599 
35,132 
43,018 

104,266 
21,509 
12,669 

216,594 
41,017 
67,812 
24,725 
24,396 
12,437 
45,237 
24,229 

239,853 
1,378 
2,791 
5,220 
1,139 
9,111 
6,o69 
9,7o4 

82,74o 
118,152 
22,795 
9,303 
3,585 

17,563 
14,617 
8,462 

10,84o 
36,278 

123,443 
12,181 
15,670 
1,453 

12,086 
2,897 
8,428 
2,i~2 

912 
21,795 
12,320 
89,246 

179,180 

12,101 
1,lc6 
1,856 
5,7?2 

614 
7,416 

22,175 
3,686 

21,342 
?6,068 
34,072 
28,864 

105,477 
25,293 
11,238 

204,944 
37,485 
73,702 
16,231 
38,034 
11,816 
41,554 
33,868 

252,690 
1,454 
3,168 
6,490 
1,317 

10,162 
5,513 

10,464 
85,231 

123,799 
7,871 
6,129 
3,846 
8,771~ 
5,857 
7,L.41 

11,801 
34,344 
86,063 
15,891 
17,528 
1,425 

10,634 
2,155 

12,316 
2,1oh 

765 
25,011 
11,877 
98,812 

198,538 

9,519 
1,111 
2,113 
7,368 

769 
9,720 

19,826 
5,250 

21,079 
76,755 

33,339 
26,969 
72,976 
21,768 
9,323 

164,375 
26,124 
47,537 
18,053 
24,572 
8,584 

32,688 
17,249 

174,807 
1,642 
9,101 
5,666 
1,025 
8,560 
4,605 

10,270 
88,373 

129,242 
5,080 
6,216 
4,592 
5,899 
3,814 
?,620 
6,519 

25,986 
65,726 
11,4o3 
12,963 

736 
9,153 
1,384 

23,136 
1,'557 

591 
22,595 
8,573 

101,043 

193,134 

United States , .............. ~1,542,0'51 935,821 942,102 804,039 
----------------------~------------------------------
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7,321 
827 

1,458 
5,565 

577 
6,971 

15,814 
9,043 

15,173 
62,749 
20,946 
24,340 
55,254 
17,725 
8,287 

126,552 
30,698 
47,496 
14,790 
19,375 
7,684 

24,488 
10,917 

155,448 
2,490 

10,179 
5,750 

758 
10,633 
5,145 
9,225 

98,278 
142,458 

4,202 
5,096 
6,394 
9,962 
4,581 
7,255 

10,340 
35,668 
83,498 
10,723 
11,138 

546 
5,969 
8,797 

20,955 
1,370 

322 
21,055 
7,264 

155,235 

243,374 

3,257 
546 
793 

3,723 
338 

3,871 
15,537 
15,738 
14,165 
57,968 
31,315 
29,503 

100,293 
26,744 
13,133 

200,988 
29,585 
49,992 
42,551 
24,346 
7,731 

24,289 
66,206 

244,700 
3,920 

10,538 
10,188 
1,113 

29,318 
23,256 
28,804 
62,564 

169,701 
10,463 
11,480 
13,404 
23,605 
32,655 
7,115 

61,6fi4 
'59,903 

220,289 
R,298 
8,3?9 
1,116 
7,811 
6,325 

35,34.A 
2:)C6 

?.6":1 
38,86i 
29,500 

241,181 

379,338 

4,339 
614 
905 

3,377 
413 

2,248 
28,163 
20,807 
25,384 
86,250 
72,653 
77,690 

_:;_!,5,"348 
58~791 
26,657 

381,139 
38,397 
80,429 

~i;ti4 
20,549 
66,489 
99,030 

358,987 
3,202 

11,300 
22,129 
1,667 

24,620 
19,297 
35,839 
16,747 

134,801 
8,740 
9,254 
9,685 
7 ,20'3 

12,801 
28,758 
21,770 

153,345 
251,561 

9,400 
10,482 
1,198 

12,501 
5 ,rr6o 

1.6,827 
3,766 

327 
33,323 
36,050 

236,422 

366,056 

814,079 1,273,034 1,578,794 
Continued --
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Tablf' 8. --Cash rece) pts from crops, by States, Jannary-Deceml>er 1967 by m<:>nth:'l, 
Sanuary-DecembPr total, 1967 and 1966 J./-- Contjnued 

-------------.-----.-----.-- · · :- Janu~ecember 
State and reeion : August ; September ; October ;_ November ; December ;:=I90 ~6 

:1,000 dol. 1..1000 dol. 1,000 dol. 1,000 dol_~ 1,000 dol. 1,000 dol. 1,000 dol. 

Maine •• o ••••••••••••••••••••• 

New Hampshtre ••••••••••••••• : 
Vennont ••••.••••••••••• · • •• · : 
Massachusetts ••••••••••••••• : 
Rhode Is land ••••• , •••••••.••. 
connecticut ••.••••• , .••.•• , , . 
New York •••• , • , ••••••••• , ••• : 
New Jersey .••••••.•••••••••• : 
Pennsyl venia • , •••••.•••••••• , 
North Atlantic Reeion ••••••• : 
Qhj.o •••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Jniliana ••••• , ••. , • , ••••• , .. , . 
Illinois ••••••.•••••..•.••... 
Mj chiean ••.•••••••.••••••••• : 
Wiscon11in , ••.••••..••••••.••. 
Fast North Central Region .•• : 
Minnesota ••.•.••••••••••••••. 
IO'W'a •••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Missouri ••••••••••••••••••... 
North Dakota •••.••••••••••••. 
South Dakota ••••••••••.•••••. 
Nebraska •••••••••••••••••••• : 
Kansas •••••••••••••••••••••• : 

West North Central Re~ion ••. ~ 
Delaware •••••.•..•...••••.•.. 
Maryland ••••••••••••••.••••• : 
Virginia .•••••••. , ••••••••••. 
West Vj.rginia •••••••.•••••••. 
North Carolina ••••••.••••••• : 
South Caro1lna ••••.•••.•••••. 
Georgia ••••••••••• , •••.• , .•• : 
Florida •••. , , • , • , •.• , , ••.•••. 
Ronth Atlantic R4"e;ion ••.•••• : 
Y.entuclcy •••••••••••••••••••• : 
'J.!enneRs~E: ..................... . 
Alabama ...................... : 
Mississippi ••• , •••••••••••••. 
Arh:a.nsa.s ~ •••••••••••••••••••. 
Louisiana ••••.•••••••••••••• : 
Oklah("ma •••••••.•••.•••••••• : 
'l'ex~P.i ••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
<· t• • ··nu '" Cf·ntraJ Rt>e;i on •.••••• , ; 

5,469 
917 
929 

5,992 
1,172 
4,017 

35,317 
28,385 
22,577 

104,775 
41,%3 
32,566 
75,631 
43,346 
26,708 

219,814 
61,733 
44,179 
12,391 
54,897 
50,1.63 
38,692 
33,974 

29'5,029 
5,4o4 
9,225 

11,373 
2,089 

92,051 
83,430 

127,058 
22,797 

353,427 
4,730 
5,756 
9,921 
5,o6o 
4,168 

34,o65 
11,785 

ll3,908 
189,393 

3,770 
1,1.66 
1,o48 
8 897 
1:447 
4,671 

48,394 
23,227 
26,16?. 

JJ8, 782 
43,012 
38,924 
79,255 
42,38o 
28,752 

232,323 
45,971 
47,448 
25,246 
58,192 
32,102 
26,836 
31,700 

267,495 
6,433 

14,703 
28,858 
2,o8o 

274,738 
44,41~3 
92,884 
18,649 

482,788 
6,461 

12,217 
30,997 
13,351 
32,100 
26,64o 
10,886 
79,639 

212,29:1 

4,235 
899 

l,o62 
6,492 
1,251 
3,174 

33,740 
13,132 
27,48o 
91,465 
75,656 

126,385 
222,826 
38,718 
19,557 

483,142 
68,137 

117,642 
103,234 
74,239 
21,171 
64,077 
67,600 

516,100 
9,003 

20,236 
61,391 
3,002 

212,769 
20,537 
46,325 
32,408 

405,671 
18,237 
45,310 
31,661 
94,324 
97,103 
69,249 
26,591 

121,601 
50~,076 

5,530 
1,150 
1,176 
9,7o6 
1,076 
9,917 

24,313 
10,536 
21,546 

84,950 
66,971 
94,896 

145,456 
45,700 
20,131 

373,154 
89,426 

113,258 
85,908 
57,571 
15,851 
82,087 
49,4cti 

493,507 
5,943 

11,391 
47,212 
2,499 

122,o40 
33,301 
45,356 
50,52lf 

318,266 
49,797 
56,985 
30,443 

146,814 
l2l,o46 
83,64o 
39,056 

190,023 
n1,8ol.j 

5,224 
903 

1,112 
5,507 

723 
2,785 

20,450 
5,251 

16,1J88 

58,443 
41,2)2 
51,253 

105,257 
30,488 
13,964 

242,174 
60,562 
99,998 
29,658 
30,214 
13,969 
49,lf28 
46,876 

330,705 
1,578 
5,023 

25,546 
3,222 

36,594 
18,817 
29,4ol 

100,538 
220,719 
131,169 
52,893 
14,852 
41,918 
86,471 
67,012 
31,631 

158,806 

80,590 
n,o64 
14,68o 
70,734 
9,444 

64,683 
304,943 

'140,523 
242,420 

939,081 
546,817 
634,055 

1,327,383 
395,957 
205,190 

3,1()9,402 
590,465 
897,481 
448,462 
459,553 
218,650 
572,621 
529,150 

3,716,382 
43,585 

110,81!.9 
241,055 
22,110 

845 ,o69 
276,362 
458,219 
741,319 

2,738,568 
385,662 
242,295 
167,014 
417,546 
433,805 
379,710 
263,497 

1,167,955 

105,959 
11,661 
14,571 
77,537 
10,347 
66,729 

314,794 
147;542 
238,437 

987,577 
571,095 
660,976 

1,436,982 
398,255 
202,136 

3,269,444 
543,502 
887,137 
465,672 
461,049 
187,934 
541,761 
556,486 

3,643,541 
37,320 

1<X5,423 
224,620 
20,811 

815,486 
258,776 
383,131 
741,705 

2,588,272 
327,387 
257,815 
182,254 
385,567 
495,775 
329,4o6 
290,269 

1,313,309 

110ntanr • , , , _................. J9,342 32 ,lr02 26, 9<?0 30, 0<}9 21, J ql~ ??2, 130 215,030 
lnaho ............... , ........ : 19,346 38,399 42,743 57,971 37,159 297,o67 302,110 
wycmjnr: •••••••••••• ' •••••• '.: 3,131 3,337 4,29.3 10,126 6,475 36,233 31,652 
Colorado •••••••••••••••••••• : 20,l8o 16,828 20,252 34,638 25,368 195,024 207,869 
New Mexico ••••.•••.•••••.••• : 4,361 3,427 16,185 22,672 16,971 97,782 97,875 
Arizona •••••••••.••••••••.... 7,486 7,376 18,966 55,633 44,708 272,8?0 267,985 
Utah ........................ : 3,144 5,511 5,329 7,109 5,771 43,550 37,239 
Nevada ...................... : 421 586 1,762 1,884 2,450 11,629 10,818 
Washington •••••••••••••••••• : 70,326 88,104 63,082 49,390 40,114 503,924 469,374 
Oregon •••••••••••••••••••••• : 38,683 45,785 4o,242 30,052 22,516 298,703 281,817 
California ................... 197,o62 263,055 ?/50,730 303,737 202,023 2,370,022 2,391,285 

Western Region •••••••••••••• : 383,482 504,810 600,574 604,211 424,749 4,348,884 4,313,054 

United States ••••••••••••••• ~1,546,920 1,818,489 2,601,028 2,591,892 1,861,5lf2 18,309,8o1 18,383,670 
.1/ Preliminary estimates for 1967 as of January 1. Revised estimates by months for 1967, \~ill be pub­

hshed in the July 1968 Farm Inccme Situation, FIS-211. Estimates by months for 1964, 1965 and 1966 are 
PUbljshed in the July 1967 Farm Income Situation, FIS-207. 

- 15 -



--- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

FIS-209 FEBRUARY 1968 

Table 9.-cal!lh receipts from farming, 1~6-67 
\ 

State and regie~ 

Maine ............................ 248,854 215,58o 2,072 2,248 250,926 217,828 
New Hampshire ••••••••••••••••••• : 58,272 54,895 647 675 58,919 55,570 
Vermont ••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 138,965 139,629 1,493 1,714 140,458 141,343 
Massachusetts .................... 170,875 159,157 634 656 171,509 159,813 
Rhode Island ..................... 22,324 20,353 73 76 22,397 20,429 
Connecticut ...................... 1.67,993 159,722 891 888 1.68,884 1.60,610 
New York •••••••••••••••••••••••• : 1,002,248 l,Oll,760 22 1.69 20,219 1,024,417 1,031,979 
New Jersey ........•......••...•. : 274,079 253,267 0 _4::1_842 4,201 278,921 257,468 ' Pennsylvania ..................... 913,347 913,447 22,422 21,191 935,769 934,638 
North Atlantic Region ••••••••••• : 2,996,957 2,927,810 55,243 51,868 3,052,200 2,979,678 
Ohio .•••••.••••••••••.•••••••••• : 1,301,819 1,241,203 81,202 70,349 1,383,021 l,3ll,552 
Indiana .......................... 1,46o,667 1,350,132 92,091 77,31.6 1,552,758 1,427,448 
Illinois ......................... 2,763,091 2,6o6,155 121,053 97,675 2,884,144 2,703,830 
Michigan •••••••••••••••••••••••• : 886,420 882,144 62,179 56,039 948,599 938,183 
Wisconsin ••.. , ..•.....•.....•.•. : 1,420,423 1,436,289 53,709 41,229 1:,474,132 1,477,518 
East North Central Region ••••••. : 7,832,420 7,515,923 410,234 342,608 8,242,654 7,858,531 
Minnesota ........................ 1,814,626 1,843,962 135,429 95,246 1,950,055 1,939,208 
Iowa ............................. 3,46o,366 3,356,680 210,001 142,869 3,670,367 3,499,549 
Missouri ......................... 1,383,699 1,364,862 138,501 ll5,841 1,522,200 1,48o,703 
North Dakota •••••.•.•••••.•.•••• : 732,1.65 727,034 137,457 130,850 869,622 857,884 
South Dakota •••••••••••••••••••• : 880,133 879,537 77,655 65,864 957,788 945,4ol 
Nebraska •••.••..•...•........•.. : 1,680,427 1,685,589 175,405 134,515 1,855,832 1,820,104 
Kansas ........................... 1,532,998 1,498,699 225,641 212,381 1,758,639 1, 711,o8o 
West North Central Region ••••••• ; ll,484,414 11,356,363 1,100,089 897,566 12,584,503 12,253,929 
Delaware ••••••••••••••••..•..•.. : 128,188 131,260 1,805 1,565 129,993 132,825 
Maryland ••••••••.•••••••.••••••• : 332,529 327,857 5,515 5,327 338,044 333,184 
Virginia ......................... 5o6,552 519,91.6 17,612 17,582 524,1.64 537,498 
West Virginia ••.•••••••••.••••.• : 105,468 lo4,198 3,855 3,882 109,323 108,080 
North Carolina •••••••••••••..••• : 1,295,187 1,299,203 62,816 61,714 1,358,003 1,360,917 
South Carolina ••••••.••.•.•••••• : 396,570 414,792 52,997 57,437 449,567 472,229 
Georgia •••••••.••••••••••••••••• : 1,015,809 1,029,313 8o,173 77,940 1,095,982 1,107,253 
Florida .......................... 1,038,841 1,035,852 18,366 17,664 1,057,207 1,053,516 

': 4,819,144 4,862,391 243,139 243,lll 5,o62,283 South Atlantic Region •••••••••••: 5,105,502 
Kentucky' •••••.••.•••••.••••••••. : 7ll,255 763,466 42,904 41,522 754,159 8o4,988 
Tennessee ........................ 603,3o6 585,423 67,001 73,783 670,307 659,2o6 
Ala.bSlnR ••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 647,252 602,424 79,617 89,885 726,869 692,309 
Mississippi ...................... 783,571 797,398 124,527 146,918 908,098 944,316 
Arkansas •.•••••••.••.••••.•••••• : 935,420 852,114 85,709 103,292 1,021,129 955,4o6 
Louisiana •••••••••••••••.••••••• : 549,948 602,182 51,8o7 55,472 601,755 657,654 
Oklahoma ......................... 852,627 825,011 107 ,28o 112,344 959,907 937,355 
Texas ............................ 2,698,583 2,521,774 451,734 462,1.67 3,150,317 2,983,941 

South Central Region •••••••••••• ; 7,781,962 7,549,792 1,010,579 1,085,383 8,792,541 8,635,175 
Montana .......................... 503,329 505,887 64,454 69,094 567,783 574,981 
Idaho ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 541,964 537,224 37,579 37,070 579,543 574,294 
Wyaning ••••••••••••••••••.••.••• : 204,102 203,027 ll,635 11,098 215,737 214,125 
Colorado ..••..•••.........•.•.•. : 826,228 807,524 62,470 57,691 888,698 865,215 
New Mexico ••••.••••••••••.•••••• : 289,562 286,969 37,458 33,3ll 327,020 320,280 
Arizona ..•.....•••••••......••.. : 500,104 5o6,702 43,633 46,784 543,737 553,486 
Utah •••••••••••••••••••••••••• • • : 187,500 188,732 9,717 8,955 197,217 197,687 
Neva.da •••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 62,997 63,864 1,541 1,687 64,538 65,551 
Washington .••.•••.•••...•••.•... : 726,534 767,531 49,577 52,321 776,lll 819,852 
Oregon ••••••••••. ·~· ••••••••••••• : 513,570 530,133 24,348 22,627 537,918 552,760 
California ....................... 3,948,048 3,861,324 103,881 109,685 4,051,929 3,971,009 
W~stern Region •••••••••••••••···~ 8,303,938 8,258,917 446,293 450,323 8,750,231 8,709,240 

United States ................... 43,218,835 42,471,196 3,265,577 3,070,859 46,484,412 45,542,055 
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Table 10.--Government payments, by program, b.'l t:.ltates, 1967 ]/ 
·---·-·· : Great Crop- : 

:CorJser- : Suear : Milk : Wool Soil : Plaino Feed : Wheat land 
State and reglon :vation Act Indem- Act Bank : Conser- Cotton Grain :Program Adjnst-: Total : : 

nity : : J£a:thm :P$o~ram : ment 
1G.29.2 lLQQQ lGQQQ li1S&Q 1l1QQQ ;f;1,000 E1QQQO:O ~ EO@ lL:@ Jf,ooO' 

Maine ······················· 1,152 159 19 789 66 2 62 2,248 
Ne>~ Hampshire ............... 537 5 122 8 3 675 
Vennont ····················· 1,222 6 319 139 28 1,714 
Massachusetts ............... 513 8 12 53 = 70 656 
Rhode I a lAnd ................ 72 J. XXX 2 XX'/. 76 
connecticut ................. 463 5 16 172 XXX 233 888 
Ne>l York ···················· 4,494 155 115 2,896 7,550 3,676 1,333 20,219 
Ne>T Jersey .................. 638 6 64 2,739 5c£ 2~7 4,201 
Pennsyl van in ................ 4,2611 163 1,754 9,411 3,732 1,865 ?1,191 

North Atlantic Region ······· 13,355 314 328 5,972 20,14o 7,916 3,841 51,868 

Oh1.o •••.•.•••••.•••..••.••• : 5,987 1,309 690. 1,703 · .. -~' 38,c£8 18,92G 3,664 70,349 
Indiana ..................... 5,322 283 1,295 53,957 13,852 2,607 77,316\ 
Illinois .................... 8,o82 19 358 852 ]"fl. 64,8811 20,o62 3,247 97,675 
Michiean ···················· 5,176 2,585 283 2,375 26,417 14,465 4,738 56,039 
Wisconsin ................... 5,971 15 146 2,501 :·. Jrt. 26,924 443 5,229 41,229 

East North Central Reeion ... 30,538 3,913 15 1,760 8,726 1"(.1 2lll,250 67,750 19,4fl5 342,608 

Minnesota ................... 7,o69 3,275 611 6,028 --- 62,140 11,247 4,1\76 95,246 
Jo>~a ························ 9,993 38 919 963 --- 126,415 724 3,fl18 142,869 
Missouri ···················· 9,116 363 3,999 24,491 56' 153 17,486 J, ,"34 115,841 
North Dakota ················ 4,944 1,885 478 12,025 626 8,609 99,819 2,46!1 130,850 
South Dakota ················ 4,296 1,617 8,004 544 23,102 25,763 2,536 65,864 
Nebraska .................... 6,326 2,4ol 2 366 3,605 1,4ol 75,059 ~1,231 11,124 134,515 
Kansas ...................... 7,214 741 3 425 8,656 1,011 XXX 113,931\ 14B,7lfl 1,676 212,381 

West North Central Region ... 48,958 8,34o 5 4,779 43,28o 3,582 24,491 395,416 344,9flfl 23,728 897,566 

Delaware .................... 28o JOD( 92 803 309 8:? 1,565 
Maryland .................... 1,316 18 248 2,32~ 1, 1~0 280 5,327 
Virginia ···················· 5,299 216 701 789 7,339 2,o85 1,154 17,582 
West Virel nia ··············· 1,851 l8o 621 XJO( 976 147 107 3,882 
North Carolina ·············· 7,349 10 2,18o 20,675 26,272 2,739 2,490 61,714 
South Carolin~ .......... : .. : 3,725 1 6,186 33,042 10,638 1,3ll :?,534 57,437 
Georeia ····················· 8,502 2 9,052 37,537 16,729 905 5,212 77,940 
Florida .................... : 1,,05R 6,037 1 1,448 1,14o 3,509 96 1,376 17,664 

South Atlantic Reeion ······· 32,38o 6,037 428 20,528 93,183 68,590 8,732 13,235 243,111 

Kentucky ................... : 6,905 134 2,243 521 27,588 1,h61 2,470 41,522 
Tennessee .................. : 6,117 61 3,329 41,445 19,438 1,027 :?,365 73,783 Alabama ····················· 7,245 5 3,435 57,630 18,538 462 2,570 89,885 
Mississippi ················· 6,623 1 10 1,227 125,032 12,694 420 910 1 k6 ,~':' fl 
Arkansas ···················· 5,289 13 2,587 91,500 2,712 778 414 103,292 
Louisiana ................... 4,675 8,158 14 1,5o4 37,994 2,547 402 178 55,472 
Oklahoma ···················· 7,548 111 6,324 972 24,55' 7,622 63,546 1,662 112,344 Texas ...................... : 21,611 1,139 244 9,961 12,552 4,957 295,71 60,956 46,765 8,268 462,167 

South Central Region ........ 66,013 9,297 245 10,309 33,201 5,929 674,395 152,095 115,~1 18,837 l,o85,383 
: 

Montana .................... : 6,3o8 2,446 1,498 3,096 618 1,273 53,377 478 69,094 Idaho ...................... : 2,191 5,887 1,2o8 1,313 644 25,700 121 37,070 Wyoming .................... : 2,421 2,121 2,291 515 159 429 3,o6o 101 11,098 Colorado ................... : 4,541 5,937 1,487 6,137 1,414 7,644 29,4111 1,091 57,691 New Mexico .................. 3,o49 103 842 1,801 693 13,492 5,391 4,78o 3,160 33,311 Arizona ····················· 2,263 347 375 18 42,010 769 74o 263 46,784 Utah ....................... : 1,402 1,3o6 956 879 500 3,838 75 8,955 Nevada ..................... : 8oo 32 214 345 11 285 1,687 Washington ................. : 2,816 2,926 238 1,705 403 44,oo8 225 52,321 Oregon ..................... : 2,926 995 655 910 636 16,391 114 22,627 California ................. : 5,656 n,641 8 1,732 553 83,970 1,291 4,455 379 109,6fl5 
: 

Western Region ·············· 34,373 33,741 8 11,496 16,927 2,884 139,817 1fl,991 186,081 6,007 450,323 

United States .............. :225,618 61,643 275 29,100 128,634 12,395 932,055 865,4R4 73"..5"30 8~,.1"<1 3,070,fl59 

lf Details may not add to ~otAlR because of rounding. >OOC 1S1ess than $500 ·-----------------------
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Table 11.--Income per farm: Realized gross and realized net, "by States, 1965-1967 1/ 

State and region 

Maine ......... , .•.....••..•..... 
New Hampshire .•..•.•...•....•... 
Vermont .......•......•..••.•.•.. 
Massachusetts ...•..•...•••••••.. 
Rhode Island •.•••......••••••••. 
Connecticut ..•.•.••••..•.•..••.. 
New York .•.•.••.••...•.••.••••. : 
New Jersey .••••..•.••.••.•.•.•. : 
Pennsylvania •....•..•••.••.•.... 
North Atlantic Region ••.•••..•. ~ 
Ohio ••••..•••.•••••••••••••••.. : 
Indiana .•.....•.•.•••.•.••.•••.. 
Illinois •••...•....•..••.•.••••. 
Michigan •••..••.••.•.••• , •• , .•• : 
Wisconsin .•..•..•..•.••••••.••. : 

East North Central Region •••o••; 

Minnesota .• o o ••••• o o •• o o o o o ••••• 
Iowa ..........•..•.•.•.....•.•.. 
Missouri ...•.•. o o •• o o •• o •• o •• o o. 
North Dakota . o • o •••• o ••••• o o •• o • 
South Dakota .... o o ••••• o •• o o o o o • 
Nebraska .••.....•••..•.•.....•.. 
Kansas ••••••••.••••••••.••••••• : 

West North Central Region ••••o•~ 
Delaware ..•...•.....•..•.....•.. 
Mary-land .••••••••••.•••••••••.•. 
Virginia ...............•.••.•.. : 
West Virginia ••••o•o••••o••••••= 
North Carolina •••••••••••••••••· 
South Carolina .•••••.•.••••••••. 
Georgia .•.•..•••••....•..•••..• : 
Florida ............•••.......•. : 

South Atlantic Region •••••••••• ~ 
Kentucky ••••••.••••••••••••••.• : 
Tennessee •••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Alabarn.a •••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Mississippi ••••••••••o••o••····= 
Arkansas •••.••••••.•••••••••••• : 
Louisiana ••••••.••••••.•••••••. : 
Oklahoma •••••••••••••.•••••••••. 
Texas •••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 

South Central Region •o•••••••·o~ 
Montana ...•••...••.•...•.•••.••. 
Idaho .••..••••.••.•.••.••••••.• : 
Wyaning ••.••....•.•...••.••.••• : 
Colorado •••....•••••••.••..•••• : 
New Mexico ••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Arizona ••••••••••••••••••••••••· 
Utah ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 
Nevada •••••••••••••••••••••••••. 
Washington •.•••••••.•..••••••.• : 
Oregon ••••••••••••••••••••••···= 
California ••.••..••..•..•••••••. 

Western Region •o••o•••••o••••o•; 

18,947 
11,775 
13,009 
18,373 
19,998 
22,975 
15,726 
24,314 
11,796 
15,048 
10,736 
12,8o2 
18,426 
9,564 

11,409 

12,863 
13,111 
20,314 
9,466 

16,844 
16,670 
19,260 
14,910 

15,325 
27,544 
16,387 
7,313 
3,789 
7,265 
7,356 

12,5o6 
27,173 

9,960 
5,796 
4,994 
7,568 
8,546 

12,665 
8,742 

10,527 
14,003 
9,164 

16,645 
15,923 
20,157 
24,109 
20,o69 
79,656 
12,300 
27,718 
14,611 
12,430 
42,739 

24,991 

18,268 
14,791 
16,091 
19,913 
20,623 
29,970 
17,087 
30,558 
13,096 
16,666 
12,486 
15 ,o16 
22,lo4 
10,928 
13,139 

15,070 
15,088 
24,637 
10,585 
18,790 
19,442 
23,978 
18,772 

18,153 
30,542 
17,831 
7,771 
4,057 
8,596 
8,315 

. 14,126 
28,328 

11,171 
6,165 
5,409 
8,184 
9,625 

13,900 
10,783 
11,757 
16,367 
10,4o2 

20,299 
17,427 
24,979 
29,001 
23,441 
88,215 
14,130 
32,767 
17,116 
13,913 
50,035 

28,796 

17,168 
15,034 
1.6 '735 
19,712 
20,765 
30,671 
17,775 
30,221 
13,474 
16,951 
12,4lt7 
14,465 
21,440 
11,221 
13,533 

14,939 
15,502 
24,012 
10,564 
18,945 
19,591 
24,156 
18,681 

18,124 
32,724 
18,501 
8,272 
4,225 
8,710 
9,078 

14,656 
29,768 
11,613 
6,633 
5,514 
8,o4o 

10,277 
l3,o67 
12,361 
11,510 
15,630 
10,428 
21,214 
17 ,6o6 
25,103 
29,2o4 
23,454 
92,633 
14,163 
33,291 
18,444 
14,820 
51,551 

29,586 

8,191 
1,711 
3,828 
5,o62 
3,500 
5,973 
4,719 
6,o69 
3,356 
4,444 
3,128 
4,255 
5,392 
2,958 
4,002 

4,022 
3,868 
6,301 
3,298 
5,430 
5,2o6 
4,903 
3,619 

4,559 
7,507 
4,496 
2,390 

935 
2,98o 
2,769 
4,530 

11,411 

3,702 
2,400 
1,921 
2,8o2 
3,547 
4,649 
3,328 
3,387 
4,463 
3,288 
4,768 
4,574 
3,6o6 
3,407 
6,oo4 

2l,lf57 
2,205 
3,877 
4,416 
3,292 
9,853 

5,995 

6,020 
2,240 
4,692 
5,535 
3,816 
8,918 
5,561 
8,8ol 
4,110 

5,146 
4,260 
5,236 
7,462 
3,717 
4,970 

5,243 
4,699 
7,344 
3,790 
6,569 
6,529 
6,710 
6,036 

5,714 
7,530 
4,5o8 
2,367 

967 
3,691 
3,307 
5,155 

11,330 
4,151 
2,482 
1,903 
2,879 
4,155 
5,451 
4,643 
4,001 
6,070 
3,956 
6,98o 
5,390 
6,589 
4,863 
8,689 

22,826 
3,210 
7,499 
5,818 
4,000 

12,461 

7,677 

3,705 
1,309 
4,654 
4,835 
2,136 
8,078 
5,376 
7,307 
3,874 
4,661 
3,570 
4,114 
5,892 
3,396 
4,664 

4,410 
4,163 
5,822 
3,273 
5,933 
6,001 
6,048 
5,259 

4,922 
8,461 
4,533 
2,443 

855 
3,636 
3,655 
5,033 

11,051 

4,139 
2,730 
1,815 
2,534 
4,498 
4,225 
5,452 
3,486 
5,010 
3,654 
6,631 
4,886 
6,034 
3,817 
8,143 

23,650 
2,923 
7,l.63 
6,417 
4,J..6o 

11,857 

7,367 

United States •••••••••••••••••• : 13,264 15,289 15,415 4,109 5,049 4,573 
1/ Data for 1967 are prelimina~. ~/ Excludes changes in inventories. ?;./ Excludes changes in 

inventories, and represents income of farm operators. 
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PRELIMINARY STATE ESTIMATES FOR 1967 

Cash Receipts 

Cash receipts from farm marketings 
were down from 1966 in all but the South 
Atlantic Region. They decreased from a 
year earlier by 4 percent in the East 
North Central, 3 percent in the South 
Central, 2 percent in the North Atlantic 
and 1 percent in the West North Central 
and Western Regions. In the South Atlantic 
Region, cash receipts ..,.,ere up l percent. 

Cash receipts from marketings for 
25 of the 48 contiguous States in 1967 
were less than in 1966; in 12 of these 
States, receipts were down 5 percent or 
more from a year ago. In 16 States, re­
ceipts were higher than a year ago, with 
4 States showing increases of 5 percent 
or more (Kentucky, Louisiana, South Carolina, 
and Washington). In 7 States (Vermont, 
Pennsylvania, Hichigan, South Dakota, 
Nebraska, North Carolina, and Florida) re­
ceipts remained about the same as a year 
earlier. The changes for the 48 States 
ranged from a 9 percent increase in 
Louisiana to a 13 percent decrease in 
Maine. 

Ranked on the basis of total cash 
receipts from farm marketings in 1967, 
California ..,.,as first with estimated re­
ceipts of $3.9 billion and Iowa second 
with $3.4 billion. Illinois ranked third 
($2.6 billion), Texas fourth ($2.5 billion), 
Minnesota fifth ($1.8 billion). The order 
of ranking in 1966 was the same for the 
first 5 States. Rounding out the first 
10 States in 1967 were Nebraska, Kansas, 
Wisconsin, Missouri, and Indiana in that 
order. In 1967, the top 5 States accounted 
for about one-third of the total cash 
receipts from farm marketings for the 48 
States. 

Major changes in cash receipts by 
States from 1966 to 1967 are discussed in 
the following section. 

Realized Net Income 
Per~ 

State estimates for realized gross 
and net income per~ for 1965, lg66 and 
Preliminary estimates for 1967 are present­
ed in table 11. These data show that for 

- 19 -

the 48 contiguous States, realized net 
income per farm declined from $5,049 in 
1966 to $4,573 in 1967, down $476. 
Thirty-eight States showed decreases 
from lg66 to 1967; 10 States all in the 
South and Hest showed increases. In 10 
States the decrease was more than 15 
percent. 

Changes in realized net income 
for each State for 1967 compared with 
1966 are stated with brief comments on 
receipts, Government payments, and ex­
penses. Realized net income per~ 
for 1967 follows the name of the State. 
The figure in parenthesis is the percent­
age change in realized net income per 
farm from 1966 to 1967. 

Alabama--$2,534 (down 12%) -­
Greatly reduced cotton lint and cotton­
seed cash receipts together with decreas­
ed broiler and egg receipts resulted in 
lower cash receipts from marketings in 
1967 compared to a year earlier. Re­
ceipts from soybeans, dairy products and 
potatoes increased, with soybeans up 
sharply. Government payments were up 
from 1966. Production expenses were up 
slightly as depreciation and repair and 
operation expenses of farm capital items 
more than offset lower livestock pur­
chases and other miscellaneous expendi­
tures. 

Arizona--$23,620 (up 4%) -- Cash 
receipts from marketings increased 
slightly as a result of larger receipts 
from lettuce, oranges, barley and sorghum 
grain. Receipts were lower for cotton 
lint, cottonseed, grapefruit and sheep 
and lambs. Government payments in total 
were higher. Production expenses were 
higher. Expenditures for feed and hired 
labor increased. Outlays for livestock 
purchases were lower. 

' 

Arkansas--$4,225 (down 2?%) -­
Cash receipts from marketings were down 
sharply. Smaller receipts from soybeans 
and broilers accounted for most of the 
decline, with cotton lint and cottonseed 
also lower. Hheat, tomatoes, turkeys 
and dairy product receipts increased from 
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a year ago, with wheat up sharply. Govern­
ment payments were considerably higher. 
Production expenses were up due to increas­
ed outlays for hired labor and purchased 
feed plus depreciation charges which more 
than offset decreased livestock purchases. 

California--$11,857 (down 5%) -­
Cash receipts from marketings were slightly 
below a year ago. Reduced receipts for 
cotton lint, eggs, cattle and calves, and 
oranges more than offset increases from 
tomatoes, hay, dairy products and lettuce. 
Government payments were up from a year 
earlier. Production expenses were slightly 
higher than a year ago. Taxes on farm 
property and feed expenditures increased. 
Hired labor costs and purchased livestock 
outlays were lower. 

Colorado--$3,817 (down 2?%) -­
Reduced cash receipts from wheat, lettuce, 
cattle and calves, and sheep and lambs 
resulted in lower cash receipts from mar­
ketings. Receipts were up for corn, dairy 
products and sorghum grains. Government 
payments were less than in 1966. Produc­
tion expenses rose due mostly to increased 
hired labor and depreciation costs. Live­
stock purchases were lower. 

Cash rece1p s rom mar e 1ngs ropped from 
a year earlier, primarily due to reduced 
egg receipts. Broiler and potato cash 
receipts were also down. Greenhouse and 
nursery cash receipts were up slightly. 
Production expenses also changed little as 
increased depreciation, feed, and other 
major expense items were largely offset 
by lower outlays for hired labor and live­
stock purchases. 

Delaware--$8,461 (up 12%) -- Cash 
receipts from marketings were up from a 
year earlier. Soybean receipts were well 
above 1966 and lima bean and snap bean 
receipts were also higher. Cash receipts 
from broilers, egg and corn marketings 
were down from a year ago. Government 
payments were lower. Production expenses 
were slightly higher as most expense out­
lays were up. Only livestock purchases 
and fertilizer and lime expenditures were 
down. 

FEBRUARY 1968 

,Elorida--$11,051 (down ;1) -- Little 
change occurred in cash receipts from 
marketings. Receipts decreased for oranges 
eggs, potatoes and grapefruit but increased' 
for sugarcane for sugar, dairy products, 
sweet corn and greenhouse and nursery 
products. Government payments were down. 
Production expenses were up due primarily 
to increased hired labor and feed expen­
ditures. Fertilizer and lime expenses 
were down from a year ago. 

Georgia--$5,033 (down?%) -- Larger 
cash receipts from peanuts and soybeans 
together with greatly increased receipts 
from tobacco caused a slight increase in 
total receipts fran marketings. Receipts 
decreased for broilers, eggs, cotton lint 
and greenhouse and nursery products. 
Government payments decreased from a year 
earlier. Production expenses were higher 
as most expenditures were up. Livestock 
purchases were down from a year ago, 

Idaho--$4,886 (down g%) -- Cash 
receipts from marketings in total were 
down slightly as receipts from potatoes 
declined sharply. Dry bean, hay, and 
sheep and lamb receipts were also lower 
than a year ago. Receipts were higher 
for wheat, sugarbeets, cattle and calves, 
and dairy products. Government payments 
declined slightly. Production expenses 
were up from a year earlier. The largest 
increases were for miscellaneous expense 
items and depreciation. Outlays for 
livestock purchases were lower. 

Illinois--t5,892 (down 21%) -­
Lower cash receip s from marketings were 
led by sharp declines for corn, soybean 
and hog receipts. Receipts from wheat 
and cattle and calves increased from a 
year ago. Government payments were down. 
Production expenses were higher due to 
increases for depreciation, miscellaneous 
items and fertilizer and lime. Lower 
outlays were expended for purchased live­
stock. 

Indiana--$1~,114 (down 21%) -- A 
substantial decrease in hog receipts 
together with additional declines in soy­
bean and corn receipts resulted in lower 
cash receipts from marketings from a year 
earlier. Receipts from dairy products 
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and tobacco were up slightly. Government 
payments were below a year ago. Produc­
tion expenses were higher. Increases for 
depreciation and miscellaneous items off­
set reduced expenditures for purchased 
feed. 

Iowa--$5,822 (down 21%) -- Cash 
receipts from marketings were down from 
a year ago. Substantial reductions in 
hog receipts and lower receipts from soy­
beans and eggs more than offset increases 
for corn, cattle and calves and dairy 
products. Government payments were down 
sharply from a year earlier. Production 
expenses were up due largely to increases 
for fertilizer and lime and miscellaneous 
items and depreciation. Outlays for pur­
chased livestock w·ere down from a year 
earlier. 

Kansas--$5,259 (down 13%) -- Lower 
cash receipts from marketings were caused 
by decreased receipts from wheat, soybeans, 
eggs and corn. Sorghum grain, dairy prod­
uct and hay receipts were up from a year 
ago. Government payments were lower. 
Production expenses were higher as increas­
ed charges for depreciation more than off­
set lower expenditures for purchased live­
stock. 

Kentucky--$2,730 (up lo%) -- Cash 
receipts from marketings were higher due 
mostly to a substantial gain in receipts 
from tobacco. Soybean, corn, dairy prod­
ucts and wheat receipts also increased. 
Receipts from hogs, eggs and cattle and 
calves declined from a year earlier. 
Government payments were also lower. 
Production expenses were up due to in­
creases for depreciation and taxes on 
farm properties. Outlays for livestock 
purchases were lower. 

Louisiana--$5,452 (up 17%) -- Cash 
receipts from marketings were higher due 
to sharp increases in soybean and cotton 
lint receipts together with increases 
from sugarcane for sugar and rice. Re­
ceipts from pecans, cattle and calves, 
cottonseed and eggs were lower. Govern­
ment payments were higher than in 1966. 
Production expenses rose from a year ear­
lier. Depreciation and other miscellaneous 
expenditures increased. Purchased live-
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stock outlays were down. 

Maine--$3,705 (down·38%) --Cash 
receipts from marketings declined sharply 
due largely to reduced potato receipts. 
Cash receipts from eggs and broilers were 
also lower. Receipts from sugar beets 
were up from a year earlier. Larger Govern­
ment payments were received by farmers. 
Production expenses were up from a year 
earlier due to increased expenditures for 
hired labor and feed. Seed expenses were 
less than a year earlier. 

Maryland--$4,533 (un 1%) -- Cash 
receipts from marketings were down slightly 
as reduced receipts from broilers and a 
substantial reduction in tobacco receipts 
more than offset increases from corn, 
dairy products and soybeans. Government 
payments were down. Production expenses 
were just above 1966 due to increases 
for depreciation and other miscellaneous 
expenses which more than offset lower 
purchased feed and fertilizer and lime 
expenditures. 

Massachusetts--$4,835 (down 13%) -­
Cash receipts from marketings were lower 
due to sharply reduced receipts from cran­
berries and eggs. Receipts from dairy 
products and potatoes were also down. 
Cash receipts from greenhouse and nursery 
products were slightly higher. Production 
expenses decreased primarily because of 
lower labor expenditures. Depreciation 
expenses were up. 

Michigan--$3,396 (down 9%) -- Cash 
receipts from marketings were down slightly 
due to reduced receipts from eggs, dry 
beans, corn and hogs. Higher receipts 
occurred for dairy products, peaches, 
sugar beets and apples. Lower Government 
payments were received by farmers. Pro­
duction expenses were up as most major ex­
pense items were higher. Outlays for pur­
chased livestock declined. 

Minnesota--$4,163 (down 11%) 
Government payments declined sharply from 
a year earlier and more than offset a 
small gain made in cash receipts from 
marketings. Cash receipts from corn, 
dairy products and wheat increased sub­
stantially. Receipts from hogs, soybeans 
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and eggs decreased from a year ago. Pro­
duction expenses were higher. Miscellaneous 
expense items, depreciation, and rertilizer 
and lime expenditures increased most. 

Mississippi--$4,498 (up 8%) -- Total 
receipts from marketings were higher due 
to increased receipts from soybeans, wheat, 
rice and dairy products. Receipts were 
down from cottonseed, broilers, cotton lint, 
and cattle and calves. Government payments 
were up substantially rrom a year ago. 
Production expenses rose due to increases 
for depreciation and purchased feed. Out­
lays for hired labor and purchased live­
stock were lower. 

Missouri--$3,273 (down 14%) -- Re­
duced cash receipts from soybeans, and 
eggs plus a substantial reduction in cot­
ton lint caused cash receipts from market­
ings to decline from a year earlier. Re­
ceipts were up for wheat and hogs. Lower 
Government payments were also received by 
farmers. Production expenditures increased. 
Depreciation and hired labor expenses were 
up and purchased livestock outlays declined. 

Montana--$6,631 (down 5%) --Govern­
ment payments and cash receipts from mar­
ketings were above a year earlier. In­
creased receipts from wheat more than off­
set declines from barley, sheep and lambs, 
and wool. Production expenses were up as 
most major expense items increased. 

Nebraska--$6,048 (down la%) --Higher 
cash receipts from corn more than offset 
reduced receipts from hogs, wheat, and 
eggs leaving a slight increase in cash re­
ceipts from marketings. Government pay­
ments were substantially reduced from the 
1966 total. Production expenses rose from 
a year earlier due to increases for depre­
ciation and miscellaneous expense items. 
Purchased livestock outlays were lower. 

Nevada--$7,163 (down 4%) --Govern­
ment payments vrere up from a year earlier. 
Slight upward increases in cash receipts 
from alfalfa seed, hay and cattle and 
calves caused a small increase in cash re­
ceipts. Production expenditures were up 
vri th most major expense i terns showing some 
increase from a year earlier. 
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New Hampshire--$1,309 (down 42%) 
Cash receipts from marketings were down 
from a year earlier due mostly to lower 
egg receipts. Receipts fran dairy prod­
ucts and apples were also down. Govern­
ment payments were up slightly. Produc­
tion expenses were a little higher. Larger 
expenditures for hired labor slightly off­
set lower outlays for miscellaneous ex­
pense items. 

New Jersey--$7,307 (down 17%) -­
Government payments were lower and cash 
receipts from marketings were also down 
due to reduced receipts for eggs, green­
house and nursery items and dairy prod­
ucts. Receipts from tomatoes and snap 
beans were up. Production expenses were 
slightly lower than a year earlier with 
reduced hired labor expenditures more 
than offsetting increased depreciation 
charges. 

New Mexico--$8,14~ (down 6%) -­
Cash recelpts from marke lngs were down 
slightly from a year ago due to lower re­
ceipts for cotton lint, apples, wheat and 
cattle and calves. Receipts were consid­
erably higher for lettuce and also in­
creased for hay and sorghum grain. Govern­
ment payments were down. Production ex­
penses increased from a year earlier. 
Depreciation and hired labor expenses 
were up and purchased livestock expendi­
tures were down. 

New York--$5,376 (down 3%) -- Cash 
receipts from marketings were a little 
higher because of increased receipts from 
dairy products and cherries. Receipts 
were down sharply for eggs and potatoes. 
Government payments were also down from a 
year earlier. Production expenses were 
higher with the largest increases for 
purchased feed and depreciation. 

North Carolina--$3,636 (dovm 1%2 
Increased cash receipts from tobacco, 
soybeans, corn and dairy products were 
largely responsible for the slight g9.in in 
cash receipts from marketings in spite of 
reduced receipts from broilers, eggs, 
cotton lint and peanuts. Government pay­
ments were a little lower than a year 
earlier. Production expenses were up as 
charges for depreciation more than off-
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set lower hired labor outlays. 

North Dakota--$5,933 (down lg%) 
Government payments were lower than a 
year earlier. Cash receipts fr~n market­
ings were only slightly lower as reduced 
receipts from flaxseed, barley, oats and 
rye slightly offset increased wheat re­
ceipts. Production expenses rose as most 
major exp~nse.items increased. Outlays 
for hired la."iJor and purchased livestock 
decl:i.ned. 

Ohio--$3,570 (down 16%) -- Cash 
receipts from marketings were down due 
mostly to reduced receipts from hogs and 
soybeans. Receipts also declined for 
eggs and wheat. Cash receipts increased 
for dairy products, tomatoes, corn and 
greenhouse and nursery products. Reduced 
Government payments were received by 
farmers. Production expenses were somewhat 
higher. Expenses increased most for de­
preciation, repairs and operation of farm 
capital items, and miscellaneous expense 
items. Outlays for purchased livestock 
declined. 

Oklahoma--$3,1~86 (down 1.3%) -­
Decreased marketings of wheat together 
with cotton lint, barley and cottonseed 
were responsible for lower cash receipts 
from marketings. Receipts from pecans 
were considerably above a year ago with 
hay, dairy products, and soybean receipts 
also higher. Government payments were 
higher. Production expenses increased 
as most major expense items were up. 

Oregon--$4,160 (up 4%) -- Cash re­
ceipts from marketings were higher due to 
increased receipts from wheat, pears, 
potatoes and mint. Receipts were lower 
for barley, strawberries, and eggs. Gov­
ernment payments received by farmers were 
lower. Production expenses increased from 
a year earlier. Expenses for fertilizer 
and lime, depreciation and purchased feed 
were up. Hired labor outlays were down. 

Pennsylvania--$3,874 (down 6%) -­
Government payments were a little lower 
but offset a slight gain in cash receipts 
from marketings. Receipts from dairy 
products and greenhouse and nursery prod­
ucts were higher while receipts from eggs, 
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tobacco, broilers and cherries were lower. 
Production expenses rose from year-earlier 
levels as most major expense categories 
showed an increase. Purchased livestock 
and seed expenditures were a little lower. 

Rhode Island--$2,136 (down~ -­
Decreased receipts from potatoes, dairy 
products and eggs reduced cash receipts 
from marketings. Receipts from greenhouse 
and nursery items were up slightly. Pro­
duction expenses were a little higher. 

South Carolina--$3,655 (up 11%) 
Cash receipts from marketings were higher 
due to increased tobacco receipts which 
were well above a year earlier. Cash 
receipts from cotton lint, cottonseed, 
peaches and dairy products were lower than 
a year ago. Government payments were up. 
Production expenses were above a year 
earlier. Depreciation and purchased feed 
outlays were up substantinlly. 

South Dakota--$6,001 (down §%) -­
Government payments to farmers were down 
sharply. Cash receipts from marketings 
remained about the same as a year earlier. 
Increased receipts from wheat, o.ats and 
cattle and calves nearly offset decreases 
from hogs, eggs and corn. Production ex­
penses rose from a year earlier as most 
expense items increased. 

Tennessee--$1,815 (down 5%) -- Cash 
receipts from marketings were down from a 
year ago. Cotton lint and cottonseed re­
ceipts were well below a year earlier and 
corn and broiler receipts also declined 
but receipts for soybean, wheat and dairy 
products were higher. Government payments 
were up. Production expenses were higher 
as increases for depreciation more than 
offset reduced hired labor expenditures. 

Texas--$5,010 (down 17%) -- Cash 
receipts from marketings were below a year 
ago due mostly to reduced receipts from 
cotton lint and cottonseed which were the 
lowest in many years. Receipts from wheat 
and cattle and calves were also lower. 
Receipts from sales of sorghum grain, rice, 
soybeans, and pecans were larger. Govern­
ment payments were a little higher. Pro­
duction expenses were up due to increases 
for depreciation and most other major ex-
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pense items. Livestock purchases and hired 
labor outlays were below a year earlier. 

Utah--$2,923 (down g%) -- Cash re­
ceipts from marketings increased slightly 
due to higher rece .Lpts from greenhouse and 
nursery products, dairy products and hay. 
Receipts declined for turkeys, eggs and 
sheep and lambs. Government payments were 
also lower than a year ago. Production 
expenses rose as most expense items in­
creased with depreciation showing the larg­
est gain. 

Vermont--$4,654 (down 1%) -- Cash 
receipts from marketings were up slightly 
from a year earlier. Receipts from dairy 
products and apples were higher but eggs 
and maple products vrere lower. Production 
expenses were up with the largest increase 
for purchased feed. Fertilizer and lime 
expenditures were somewhat lower. 

Virginia--$2 't~to (up rM -- Increased 
cash receipts from marketings resulted pri­
marily from lare;er receipts for dairy prod­
ucts, potatoes, apples and corn. Egg and 
hog receipts vrere down from a year earlier. 
Government payments remained unchanged from 
a year earlier. Production expenses were 
higher due mostly to increases for depre­
ciation and repairs and operation of farm 
capital items. Hired labor outlays were 
down. 

Washington--$6, !n 7 (up la%) -- Cash 
receipts from marketings and Government 
payments were up. Receipts for wheat and 
pears were up sharply. Increases also 
occurred for cattle and calves and apples. 
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Receipts from barley, forest products, 
eggs and sugar beets were dovrn. Produc­
tion expenses vrere up as increases for 
purchased feed and depreciation more than 
offset reduced hired labor expenditures. 

vlest Virginia--$855 (down 12'%) -·­
Cash receipts from marketings were down 
slightly. Lower broiler, egg and hog re­
ceipts offset increases for dairy products, 
hay, and apples. Production expenses vrere 
higher as depreciation and most other major 
expense items increased from a year ear­
lier. Fertilizer and lime expenditures 
declined. 

Wisconsin--$4,664 (down 6%) --
Cash receipts from marketings were a little 
higher than a year earlier. Receipts from 
dairy products, green peas and corn vrere 
higher but vrere largely offset by declines 
in receipts from hogs and eggs. Govern­
ment payments were down sharply from a 
year earlier. Production expenses rose 
due to increases for depreciation, feed 
and most other expense items. 

Wyoming--$6. 031~ (down 8%) 
Government payments were a little lower 
and cash receipts from marketings declined 
slightly from year earlier levels. Re­
duced receipts from wool, sheep and lambs, 
and cattle and calves more than offset 
increases from wheat, sugar beets and hay. 
Production expenses were somewhat higher 
as most major expense items increased. 
Outlays for purchased livestock declined. 
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